
 

Revere Board of Education

Regular Meeting Agenda
January 20, 2026 at 5:30pm

Revere High School Media Center

3420 Everett Road

Richfield , OH, 44286



a. RICHFIELD ELEMENTARY
The following students are being 
recognized by Mr. Pavelich and Mrs. 
Smith:

Vivian Raines, Owen Smith, Korben 
Klinksiek and Gwen Goldenbaum

b. BATH ELEMENTARY
The following student is being recognized 
by Mr. Fry and Mr. Wilson:

Ava Cooper

c. REVERE MIDDLE SCHOOL
The following students are being 
recognized by Dr. Oberhauser:

Emery Cross, Miles Zaremba and Matteo 
Mutersbaugh

b. January Student Recognitions

a. Ohio School Board Recognition Month

1. RECOGNITIONS

IV. RECOGNITIONS/PRESENTATIONS

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL
Jeffrey Bowler
Kasha Brackett
Jennifer Burke
Natalie Rainey​
Courtney Stein

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Led by students from Richfield Elementary.

d. REVERE HIGH SCHOOL
The following students are being 

Revere Board of Education / Regular Meeting/ 1/20/26

Agenda / January 20, 2026 / 5:30pm



1. Approval of the Minutes, Attachment T-1
The Treasurer recommends approval of the 
minutes from the Work Session held on December 
2, 2025 and the Regular Meeting held on 
December 9, 2025.

2. Approval of Financial Report, Attachment T-2
The Treasurer recommends approval of the 
Financial Report for the month of December 2025.

3. Purchase Orders, Attachment T-3
The Treasurer recommends that the Board of 
Education authorize and certify payment of the 
purchase orders as detailed in the attachment, 
since both at the time of the making of this 
contract or order (then) and at the date of the 
execution of this certificate (now), that the amount 
required to pay this contract or order has been 
appropriated for the purpose of this contract or 
order and is in the treasury or in the process of 
collection to the credit of the funds of the Board of 
Education and free from any previous 
encumbrance.

4. Donations, Attachment T-4
The Treasurer recommends the approval, with 
appreciation, of the donations listed.

5. Asset Deletions, Attachment T-5
The Treasurer recommends that the Board of 
Education approve the assets as listed in the 
attached be disposed of in keeping with Board 

VIII. TREASURER'S AGENDA - Mr. Berdine

recognized by Mr. Faris:

Devon O'Rourke, Avery Smith and Chad 
Carpenter

V. PUBLIC SPEAKS TO AGENDA ITEMS

VI. BOARD OF EDUCATION'S AGENDA
No items at this time.

VII. CUYAHOGA VALLEY CAREER CENTER
(CVCC) - Mrs. Burke



Policy.

a. Leave of Absence (LOA) - Certificated
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve a LOA for Maggie Bowers 
beginning on or about 1/28/26, with a return 
on or about 4/5/26, per the provisions of the 
current REA Master Agreement.

b. Co-Curricular Non-Athletic Supplemental
Contracts / 2025-2026 (certificated)
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following as detailed 
below.  Please note that all new hires are 
contingent upon an approved background 
check and confirmation of appropriate 
licensure/permit, if required.

RES Building Computer Coordinator
Traci Spaeth 50%
Rebecca DiLauro 50%

1. Certificated/Licensed Personnel

c. Athletic Supplemental Contracts / 2025-
2026 (certificated)
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following as detailed 
below. Please note that all new hires are 
contingent upon an approved background 
check and confirmation of appropriate 
licensure/permit, if required. 

Supplemental Appointments:

Baseball
Steve Wido / Head Coach
Jason Cottrell / Varsity Asst. Coach
Brett Rodgers / Grade 9 Coach

IX. SUPERINTENDENT'S AGENDA - Mr. White

6. Authorizations
It is recommended that the Board of Education 
authorize the Treasurer to allocate pro-rata 
monthly interest earnings to the Ben Christman 
Memorial Scholarship Fund.



a. Resignation for Retirement - Classified
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following resignation(s) 
for the purpose of retirement:

Theresa Gorecki / Bus Aide (Transportation) & 
Playground/Lunch Aide (RES) / Effective: End 
of 2025-2026 School Year 

b. Resignation(s) - Classified
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following 
resignation(s):

Hannah Kulhawick / Educational Aide / RMS / 
Effective:  12/19/25

c. Change of Position(s) / Transfer(s)
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education accept the change of 
position/transfer request(s) of the following 
staff member(s):

2. Classified Personnel

Tennis - Boys
Dave Heideman / Head Coach
Kathy Shisler / JV Coach

Track - Boys 
Mike Murphy / Assistant Coach
Jen Exten / Assistant Coach 50%
Jed Mcknight / RMS Coach
Joe Williams / RMS Coach

Track - Girls 
Colleen Fry / Head Coach
Meredith Wooley / Assistant Coach
Wade Vantrease / Assistant Coach
Lauren Duncan / RMS Coach
Shana McKnight / RMS Coach

Track - Combined 
Dave Howson / RMS Asst. Coach 50%
Ryan Lekan / RMS Asst. Coach 50%



It is recommended that the Board of 
Education accept the resignation of Kevin Hill 
as a Cafeteria Aide at BES, effective 1/5/26, 
contingent upon the Board approving him as a 
(2.75 hour) Food Service Worker at BES; 

It is further recommended that the Board of 
Education approve Kevin Hill as a (2.75 hour) 
Food Service Worker at BES, effective 1/5/26.

It is recommended that the Board of 
Education accept the resignation of Holly 
Quellos as a 3 hour Cafeteria/Playground 
Aide at RES (Step 0), effective 1/6/26, 
contingent upon the Board approving her as a 
2.75 hour Cafeteria/Playground Aide at BES 
(Step 0); 

It is further recommended that the Board of 
Education approve Holly Quellos as a 2.75 
hour Cafeteria/Playground Aide at BES (Step 
0), effective 1/6/26.

d. New Hire(s) - Classified
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following new hire(s). 
All new hires are contingent upon an 
approved background check and confirmation 
of appropriate licensure/permit, if required: 

Ashley McClung / Playground/Lunch Aide / 
BES / Step: 0 / 2.75 hours / Effective: 
1/5/2026

Rachel McGuinness / Intensive Needs Aide / 
RMS / Step: 0 / Full Time / Effective: 1/5/2026 
(Zapisek vacancy)

Cheryl McGuire / Food Service Worker / RMS 
/ Step: 0 / Part Time / Effective: 1/12/2026  

e. Substitute(s) - Classified
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following to be used as 



needed.  All new hires/substitutes are 
contingent upon an approved background 
check, verification of transcripts/years of 
experience and confirmation of appropriate 
licensure/permit, if required: 

Amy Klinger / Substitute: Intensive Needs 
Aide, Educational Aide & Playground Aide / 
Effective on or after: 12/5/25

Jessica Raimondo / Substitute: Intensive 
Needs Aide, Educational Aide & Playground 
Aide / Effective: 12/9/25

Ashley McClung / Substitute: 
Playground/Lunch Aide / Effective: 11/19/25

Hannah Kulhawick / Substitute: General 
Educational Aide & Intensive Needs Aide / 
Effective: 1/5/2026

f. Athletic Supplemental Contracts / 2025-2026
(classified)
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following as detailed 
below. Please note that all new hires are 
contingent upon an approved background 
check and confirmation of appropriate 
licensure/permit, if required. 

Supplemental Appointments: 

Wrestling
Luke Gesing / Volunteer Coach

Baseball
Ted Lockmiller / JV Coach
Kevin Molinelli / Volunteer Assistant Coach
Adam Dennison / Volunteer Assistant Coach
Dan Carlquist / Volunteer Assistant Coach

Lacrosse - Boys
David Blue / Head Coach
Logan Parsons / Assistant Coach



a. Red Oak Behavioral Health / Agreement /
2025-2026
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the agreement as detailed 
in Attachment S-1

3. Student Services

a. Kent State University / College Credit Plus
(CCP) MOU / 2026-2027
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the Memorandum of 
Understanding as detailed in Attachment OB-
1

4. Other Business

Emery Li / Volunteer Coach
Kevin Rodgers / Volunteer Coach

Lacrosse - Girls
Skylar Meiser / Assistant Coach

Softball
Amy Gilmore / Head Coach
Megan Ashleigh Wallace / Varsity Asst. Coach
Danielle Dawson / JV Coach
Lauren Peak / Volunteer Asst. Coach
Karey Lawton / Volunteer Asst. Coach

Tennis - Boys 
Gabriela Heideman / Volunteer Coach

Track - Boys
William D'Amico / Head Coach
Ralph Davis / Asst. Coach 50%

Track - Combined 
Molly Fischer / HS Asst. Coach

X. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION ITEMS

1. Next Board Meeting Dates
The February Work Session will be held on 
Tuesday, February 10, 2026 beginning at 5:30 PM 
in the Revere Administration Building Conference 
Room;



XIII. ADJOURNMENT

The Regular February Meeting will be held 
Tuesday, February 17, 2026, beginning at 5:30 
PM in the High School Media Center.

XI. CONCERNS OF THE PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

XII. EXECUTIVE SESSION
Personnel: To discuss the employment of a public 
employee.



 

 
 
 
  



VIII. ADJOURNMENT
RES. 26-104181
Moved be Mrs. Stein , seconded by Mr. Hajdu to 
adjourn the meeting at 6:08 PM

Approved By:
Richard Berdine

__________________________________
Treasurer
__________________________________

I. CALL TO ORDER
Mr. Malick called the meeting to order at 6:08 PM

II. ROLL CALL
Kasha Brackett-Absent
Hayden Hajdu
Keith Malick
Natalie Rainey​
Courtney Stein

III. PRESENTATIONS
Senior Schedule Options - Mr. Faris

IV. BOARD OF EDUCATION'S AGENDA
No items at this time.

V. TREASURER'S AGENDA - Mr. Berdine
No items at this time.

VI. SUPERINTENDENT'S AGENDA - Mr. White
No items at this time.

VII. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION ITEMS
-Proposed Date of the January Organizational 
Meeting: Tuesday, January 13, 2026

-Review draft agenda for the December 9, 2025 
regular meeting.

Revere Board of Education / Work Session / 12/2/25 - MINUTES

Agenda / December 2, 2025 / 5:30pm - MINUTES

Attachment T-1



Date



1. RECOGNITIONS
Richfield Elementary - Mr. Pavelich & Mrs. Smith

The following RES students are being recognized 
for leading the Board in the Pledge of Allegiance 
and being Revere Ready: Scarlett Harrison, 
Everett Karpen, Kennedy Anthony and Theo Barr

Bath Elementary - Mr. Fry & Mr. Wilson

The following BES students are being recognized 
for Summit Soil and Water Conservation: Bexley 
Samartano, William Miller, Rhyan Sebastian, 
Jenelle Oladeji, Louie Mittiga and Abby Agrawal

Revere Middle School - Dr. Oberhauser

IV. RECOGNITIONS/PRESENTATIONS

I. CALL TO ORDER
Mr. Malick called the meeting to order at 5:30 PM

II. ROLL CALL
Kasha Brackett
Hayden Hajdu
Keith Malick
Natalie Rainey​
Courtney Stein

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Led by students from Richfield Elementary.

 

Revere Board of Education / Regular Meeting/ 12-9-25 - MINUTES

Agenda / December 9, 2025 / 5:30pm - MINUTES



The following RMS students are being recognized 
for Engaging with Purpose: Levi Shenigo, Harper 
Rainey and Gabi Bertolotti

Revere High School - Mr. Faris

The following RHS students are being recognized 
for being a CVCC Student of the Month: Allison 
West and Isabelle (Izzy) Vondriska

VI. BOARD OF EDUCATION'S AGENDA

1. Approval of the Minutes, Attachment T-1
The Treasurer recommends approval of the 
minutes from the Work Session held on November 
11, 2025 and the Regular Meeting held on 
November 18, 2025.

VIII. TREASURER'S AGENDA - Mr. Berdine
Res. 26-104183 consensus items 1-5

2. PRESENTATIONS
No presentations at this time.

V. PUBLIC SPEAKS TO AGENDA ITEMS

1. Election of President Pro Tempore
Res. 26-104182
It is recommended that the Board of Education 
elect a President Pro Tempore for the January 13, 
2026 Organizational Meeting.

Mr. Hajdu nominated Mrs. Stein as President Pro 
Tempore. Moved by Mr. Hajdu, seconded by Mr. 
Malick to   close nominations and call a 
unanimous ballot  for Mrs. Stein as the sole 
nominee.

Motion Passed Mrs. Stein is elected President Pro 
Tempore

VII. CUYAHOGA VALLEY CAREER CENTER
(CVCC) - Mrs. Burke
No report for December.



2. Approval of Financial Report, Attachment T-2
The Treasurer recommends approval of the 
Financial Report for the month of November 2025.

3. Purchase Orders, Attachment T-3
The Treasurer recommends that the Board of 
Education authorize and certify payment of the 
purchase orders as detailed in the attachment, 
since both at the time of the making of this 
contract or order (then) and at the date of the 
execution of this certificate (now), that the amount 
required to pay this contract or order has been 
appropriated for the purpose of this contract or 
order and is in the treasury or in the process of 
collection to the credit of the funds of the Board of 
Education and free from any previous 
encumbrance.

4. Donations, Attachment T-4
The Treasurer recommends the approval, with 
appreciation, of the donations listed.

5. Asset Deletions, Attachment T-5
The Treasurer recommends that the Board of 
Education approve the assets as listed in the 
attached schedule be disposed of in keeping with 
Board Policy.

Res. 26-104183 consensus items 1-5
Moved by Mr. Malick, seconded by Mrs. Bracket.
Motion Passed

a. Leave of Absence (LOA) - Certificated
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following LOA(s), per 
the provisions of the current REA Master 
Agreement:
 
Jade Watts - beginning on or around 4/14/26 
through the end of the 25/26 school year with 
a return at the beginning of the 26/27 school 
year.

1. Certificated/Licensed Personnel

IX. SUPERINTENDENT'S AGENDA - Mr. White
Res. 26-104184 consensus items 1. a-d



b. Long Term Substitute(s) (LTS)
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following LTS due to 
long term staff absences for the 2025-2026 
school year.  All new hires/substitutes are 
contingent upon an approved background 
check, verification of transcripts/years of 
experience and confirmation of appropriate 
licensure/permit, if required:

Sara Mourton / RHS / Language Arts / 
Effective: 11/3/25 through (on or around): 
1/20/26 (N.Kos LOA)

c. Co-Curricular Non-Athletic Supplemental
Contracts 25-26 (certificated)
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the resignation of the 
following:

Nick Kos / RHS / Assistant Coach / Academic 
Challenge (originally approved 6/24/25)

Furthermore, it is recommended that the 
Board of Education approve the following.  All 
new hires are contingent upon an approved 
background check and confirmation of 
appropriate licensure/permit, if required:

Jeff Shane / RHS / Assistant Coach / 
Academic Challenge

2. Classified Personnel

d. Compensation for Scoring of Student
Essays
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve Leigh Haynam for up to 16 
hours at $32/hour (planning period coverage 
rate) to score student essays for a colleague 
on an extended leave of absence.

Res. 26-104184 consensus items 1. a-d
Moved by Mr. Malick, seconded by Mr. Hajdu
Motion Passed



a. Resignation(s) - Classified
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following 
resignation(s):

Wendy Barnes / Food Service Worker / Bath 
Elementary / Effective: 12/5/25

Jeffrey Jackson / Guaranteed (permanent) 
Substitute Bus Driver / Transportation / 
Effective: 11/28/25

Christa Rose / Contracted Bus Driver / 
Transportation / Effective: 12/10/25

b. Change of Position(s) / Transfer(s)
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education accept the change of 
position/transfer request(s) of the following 
staff member(s):

It is recommended that the Board of 
Education accept the resignation of Ed  
Bartunek as a Mid-day Bus Aide 
(Transporation), effective 11/10/25, contingent 
upon the Board approving him as a Mid-day 
CVCC Shuttle Driver (Transportation); 

It is further recommended that the Board of 
Education approve Ed Bartunek as a (1.5 
hour / Step: 18) Mid-day CVCC Shuttle Driver 
(Transportation), effective 11/10/25.

It is recommended that the Board of 
Education accept the resignation of Heidi 
Mitschke as a Playground Aide at BES, 
effective 11/24/25, contingent upon the Board 
approving her as a Mid-day Bus Aide 
(Transportation); 

It is further recommended that the Board of 
Education approve Heidi Mitschke as a (2 
hour / Step: 11) Mid-day Bus Aide 

Res. 26-104185 consensus items 2. a-e



(Transportation), effective 11/24/25.

c. New Hire(s) - Classified
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following new hire(s). 
All new hires are contingent upon an 
approved background check and confirmation 
of appropriate licensure/permit, if required: 

Christa Kukoleck / Contracted Bus Driver / 
Transportation / Step: 1 / Effective: 11/21/25

Christa Kukoleck / Part-time Food Service 
Worker / RHS / Step: 0 / 2.5 Hours / Effective: 
11/24/25

Melanie Williams / Part-time Food Service 
Worker / BES / Step: 0 / 5.75 Hours / 
Effective: 12/3/25

Tammi Turnbaugh / Bus Aide / Transportation 
/ Step: 0 / 2.25 Hours / Effective: 11/24/25

Katrina Miday / Permanent Substitute Driver 
(Guaranteed Substitute) / Transportation / 4.5 
hours @ $21.28 an hour / Effective: 12/2/25

d. Substitute(s) - Classified
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following to be used as 
needed.  All new hires/substitutes are 
contingent upon an approved background 
check, verification of transcripts/years of 
experience and confirmation of appropriate 
licensure/permit, if required: 

Thomas Wynn / Substitute: Intensive Needs 
Aide, Playground Aide and Food Services 
Worker / Effective: 11/17/25

Jeffrey Jackson / Substitute: Bus Driver / 
Transportation / Effective: 11/28/25

Christa Rose / Substitute: Bus Driver / 
Transportation / Effective: 12/10/25



Christie Mash / Substitute: Custodian / 
Effective: 11/24/25

Kathleen (Katie) Slattery / Substitute: 
Custodian / Effective: 12/2/25

a. Thrive Early Learning Center / Student
Enrollment Agreement / 2025-2026
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the agreement as detailed 
in Attachment S-1

b. Summit County ESC / Kids First (TOPS) /
Agreement / 2025-2026
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the agreement as detailed 
in Attachment S-2

c. Connection Education Services Inc. / Leap
Program Agreement / 2025-2026
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the agreement as detailed 
in Attachment S-3

Res. 26-104186 consensus items 3.a-c
Moved by Mr. Malick, seconded by Mrs. 
Brackett

3. Student Services
Res. 26-104186 consensus items 3.a-c

e. Athletic Supplemental Contracts / 2025-
2026 (classified)
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following.  All new 
hires are contingent upon an approved 
background check and confirmation of 
appropriate licensure/permit, if required:

Quinn Downing / RHS / Head Coach / Girls 
Lacrosse

Res. 26-104185 consensus items 2. a-e
Moved by Mrs. Stein, seconded by Mrs. 
Rainey
Motion Past



Motion Passed

a. Policy Recommendations / Second and
Final Reading
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the following policy 
recommendations as a second and final 
reading as detailed in Attachment OB-1

1.10 Committees (Revised)

7.36 / Career-Technical Education Credit 
Transfer Courses (New)

8.07 / Purchases (Revised)

9.19 Finance and Audit Committee 
Purpose/Function (Rescind Policy) 

b. Updated District Gifted and Acceleration
Handbook/Plan / Second and Final Reading
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the updated District Gifted 
and Acceleration Handbook/Plan as a second 
and final reading as detailed in Attachment 
OB-2

c. RHS Curriculum Adoption(s) / Second and
Final Reading
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the recommended new 
curriculum listed below as a second and final 
reading as detailed in Attachments OB-3

AP Seminar 

AP Research 

Zoology

d. RMS Curriculum Adoption(s) / Second and
Final Reading
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education review the recommended new 

4. Other Business
Res. 26-104187 consensus items 4.a-g



curriculum listed below as a second and final 
reading as detailed in Attachments OB-4

Career Connections

e. ACTIV Physical Therapy, LLC / Strength and
Conditioning / Service Agreement / 2026 -
2029
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve the agreement as detailed 
in Attachment OB-5

f. Revere HS Girls Basketball Team Overnight
Trip - December 2025
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve an overnight trip for the 
Revere HS Girls Basketball Team to 
participate in Holiday Hoopla (Revere vs. 
Normandy) at the Columbus Convention 
Center (December 21 - 22nd, 2025) as 
detailed in Attachment OB-6

g. Revere Baseball Team Out of State Trip -
Spring 2026
It is recommended that the Board of 
Education approve a trip for the Revere 
Varsity Baseball Team to travel to Lakepoint, 
Georgia March 29th - April 2nd to compete 
and practice at an all-turf facility as detailed in 
Attachment OB-7

Res. 26-104187 consensus items 4.a-g
Moved by Mrs. Stein, seconded by Mr. Hajdu
Motion Passed

X. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION ITEMS

1. Next Board Meeting Dates
The January Organizational Meeting will be held 
on Tuesday, January 13, 2026 beginning at 5:30 
PM in the Revere Administration Building 
Conference Room;

A Special Meeting will be held on Thursday, 
January 15, 2026, beginning at 10:00 AM at the 
Fairlawn Country Club.  The meeting will be held 
in Executive Session with NO ACTION to be taken 



XIII. ADJOURNMENT
Res. 26-104188
Moved by Mrs. Stein, seconded by Mrs. Rainey to 
adjourn the meeting at 6:16 PM

Approved By:
Richard Berdine

__________________________________
Treasurer
__________________________________
Date

at the conclusion of the meeting;

The Regular January Meeting will be held 
Tuesday, January 20, 2026, beginning at 5:30 PM 
in the High School Media Center. Dates to be 
formally approved by the Board at the January 
Organizational Meeting.

XI. CONCERNS OF THE PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

XII. ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Mrs. Stein, Mrs. Brackett and Mrs. Rainey thanked Mr. 
Malick and Mr. Hajdu for their service to the Board and 
Revere Schools.



 

 
 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Revere Local School District 
  

Richard Berdine 
Treasurer 



 Current Month 
FCST Estimate 

 Current Month 
Actuals 

 Prior FY Month 
Actuals 

 Variance-
Current Month 

Actuals to 
Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:

  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) -$               323,313$       -$               323,313$        Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax 
revenues  

  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax -$               3,200$           -$               3,200$            Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax 
revenues  

  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 330,000$       313,997$       340,645$       (16,003)$        reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as 
new funding components in State budget implemented 

  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 14,770$         3,992$           89,761$         (10,778)$        State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding 
previously received due to budget overage 

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation -$               -$               -$               -$               

  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 87,462$         128,048$       111,923$       40,586$          timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to 
prior fiscal years 

1.070 - Total Revenue 432,232$       772,550$       542,329$       340,318$        

Other Financing Sources:
  2.050 - Advances In  $                  -    $                  -    $                  -    $                  -   
  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources  $                  -    $                  -    $                40  $                  -   
2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 432,232$       772,550$       542,369$       340,318$       

Expenditures:
  3.010 - Personnel Services 2,255,484$    2,231,121$    2,176,420$    24,363$          timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits 963,504$       1,001,316$    896,672$       (37,812)$        timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.030 - Purchased Services 402,094$       557,346$       492,435$       (155,252)$      timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 86,009$         57,706$         53,389$         28,303$          timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.050 - Capital Outlay 1,246$           332$              (200)$             914$              

  3.060 - Intergovernmental -$               (9,454)$          -$               9,454$           
 Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast 
estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt 
issuance 

  4.300 - Other Objects 21,612$         25,650$         11,809$         (4,038)$          
4.500 - Total Expenditures 3,729,949$    3,864,016$    3,630,526$    (134,067)$     

Other Financing Uses:
  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out -$               -$               -$               -$               
  5.020 - Advances Out -$               -$               -$               -$               
  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses -$               -$               -$               -$               
5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 3,729,949$    3,864,016$    3,630,526$    (134,067)$     

Surplus/(Deficit) for Month (3,297,717)$  (3,091,466)$  (3,088,157)$  206,251$        
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		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   323,313		$   - 0		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   3,200		$   - 0		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   330,000		$   313,997		$   340,645		$   (16,003)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,770		$   3,992		$   89,761		$   (10,778)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   87,462		$   128,048		$   111,923		$   40,586		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,329		$   340,318		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,369		$   340,318



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,255,484		$   2,231,121		$   2,176,420		$   24,363		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   963,504		$   1,001,316		$   896,672		$   (37,812)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   402,094		$   557,346		$   492,435		$   (155,252)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   86,009		$   57,706		$   53,389		$   28,303		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   1,246		$   332		$   (200)		$   914

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   (9,454)		$   - 0		$   9,454		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   21,612		$   25,650		$   11,809		$   (4,038)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (3,297,717)		$   (3,091,466)		$   (3,088,157)		$   206,251		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,145,250		$   17,468,563		$   17,185,201		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   1,022,797		$   1,025,997		$   966,993		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   2,049,283		$   2,018,091		$   1,715,630		$   (31,192)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   118,789		$   107,410		$   185,260		$   (11,379)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   2,165,272		$   2,165,272		$   2,139,465		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   1,603,135		$   1,667,149		$   1,479,973		$   64,014		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   24,104,526		$   24,452,482		$   23,672,522		$   347,956		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   412		$   412		$   240		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   24,204,938		$   24,552,894		$   23,772,762		$   347,956



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   13,017,795		$   12,940,576		$   12,448,614		$   77,219		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   5,678,260		$   5,685,284		$   5,626,575		$   (7,024)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   3,932,985		$   3,991,803		$   3,865,215		$   (58,818)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   821,872		$   770,665		$   745,579		$   51,207		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   64,689		$   54,598		$   40,331		$   10,091		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   144,000		$   21,929		$   215,051		$   122,071		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   382,088		$   376,774		$   397,233		$   5,314

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   24,041,689		$   23,841,629		$   23,338,598		$   200,060



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   599,999		$   595,694		$   578,177		$   4,305

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   24,741,688		$   24,537,323		$   24,016,775		$   204,365



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (536,750)		$   15,571		$   (244,013)		$   552,321		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		117,516		275,166		413,701		- 0		14,358		- 0		820,741



		November		- 0		- 0		86,257		24,633		314,811		- 0		14,169		- 0		439,870



		December		323,313		3,200		99,974		28,074		313,997		- 0		3,992		- 0		772,550



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,468,562		$1,025,998		$640,224		$1,026,925		$2,018,092		$2,165,272		$107,410		$100,412		$24,552,895



		% of Total		71.15%		4.18%		2.61%		4.18%		8.22%		8.82%		0.44%		0.41%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		2,112,324		931,836		708,001		122,118		19,337		20,521		- 0		- 0		3,914,137



		November		2,206,123		922,401		527,615		88,798		2,894		14,540		31,383		- 0		3,793,755



		December		2,231,121		1,001,316		557,346		57,706		332		25,650		(9,454)		- 0		3,864,016



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$12,940,576		$5,685,285		$3,991,803		$770,665		$54,598		$376,773		$21,929		$695,694		$24,537,322



		% of Total		52.74%		23.17%		16.27%		3.14%		0.22%		1.54%		0.09%		2.84%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				December 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb011326



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$772,550.13		$24,552,894.71		$3,864,016.14		$24,537,322.33		$22,635,371.09		$3,019,857.22		$19,615,513.87

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$110,378.81		$2,249,405.28		$865.52		$3,407,382.72		4,209,118.93		$500.00		4,208,618.93

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		$12,619.19		$954,390.60		$12,945.52		$1,342,973.95		988,979.37		$459,633.17		529,346.20

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$114,149.63		$613,766.37		$112,795.04		$689,724.91		777,292.50		$464,462.72		312,829.78

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		$2,250.00		$1,380.00		$0.00		$18,998.96		49,020.40		$0.00		49,020.40

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$88.60		$404.71		$0.00		$1,000.00		20,262.72		$0.00		20,262.72

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		-$79,705.00		$81,543.83		$753.84		$62,892.34		66,094.44		$38,094.52		27,999.92

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$54,052.14		$91,471.62		$3,751.27		$49,177.27		213,246.55		$19,179.51		194,067.04

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$50.83		$2,187.28		17,719.26		$10,256.40		7,462.86

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$6,605.96		$708.00		$1,997.00		47,144.95		$0.00		47,144.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,875.74		$28,925.27		$3,561.52		$30,364.10		13,113.11		$27,772.90		(14,659.79)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$50,689.94		$8,394.02		$59,485.35		(7,395.35)		$43,315.25		(50,710.60)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$3,881.33		$55,079.61		$3,908.79		$41,525.56		314,678.87		$52,920.58		261,758.29

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$70,016.60		$440,654.53		$30,130.07		$365,661.53		198,703.73		$95,236.46		103,467.27

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$52,866.13		$52,866.13		$0.00		$868.22		66,397.91		$13,531.78		52,866.13

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$41,358.92		$305,497.93		$111,575.18		$347,896.19		(91,229.04)		$76,575.41		(167,804.45)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$10,547.04		$66,830.79		$9,433.84		$67,007.83		(4,716.92)		$0.00		(4,716.92)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$2,868.00		$2,868.00		$956.00		$3,824.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$6,482.50		$19,447.50		$6,482.50		$22,688.75		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$1,187,682.25		$29,578,972.78		$4,174,328.08		$31,056,978.29		$29,509,605.27		$4,321,335.92		$25,188,269.35











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		3,667,323.50

						- 0

						- 0

								$   3,667,323.50



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,697,151.56				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		4,523,177.28

						- 0

						 		$   25,220,328.84

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (11,018.01)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Payroll Adjustment		485.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		817.19

				   Insurance Consortium Advance Payment for June 2026 Premiums		640,000.00

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(14,748.60)

								$   626,553.59



				Bank Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				December 31, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,822,210.00		$349,593.19		$48,171,803.19		$24,537,322.33		$3,864,016.14		$3,019,857.22		20,614,623.64		57.21%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$3,407,382.72		$865.52		$500.00		1,209,417.28		73.81%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,440,249.18		$755,094.85		$2,195,344.03		$1,342,973.95		$12,945.52		$459,633.17		392,736.91		82.11%

		006		Food Service		$1,763,279.00		$0.00		$1,763,279.00		$689,724.91		$112,795.04		$464,462.72		609,091.37		65.46%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,998.96		$0.00		$0.00		81,595.62		18.89%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$141,217.65		$2,064.18		$143,281.83		$62,892.34		$753.84		$38,094.52		42,294.97		70.48%

		018		Public School Support		$221,949.31		$16,525.01		$238,474.32		$49,177.27		$3,751.27		$19,179.51		170,117.54		28.66%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$2,187.28		$50.83		$10,256.40		5,411.04		69.69%

		022		District Agency		$3,012.00		$0.00		$3,012.00		$1,997.00		$708.00		$0.00		1,015.00		66.30%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$30,364.10		$3,561.52		$27,772.90		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$59,485.35		$8,394.02		$43,315.25		42,199.40		70.90%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$167,621.50		$6,250.00		$173,871.50		$41,525.56		$3,908.79		$52,920.58		79,425.36		54.32%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$603,322.95		$30,628.62		$633,951.57		$365,661.53		$30,130.07		$95,236.46		173,053.58		72.70%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$12,000.00		$0.00		$12,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$0.00		8,000.00		33.33%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$67,266.13		$0.00		$67,266.13		$868.22		$0.00		$13,531.78		52,866.13		21.41%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$347,896.19		$111,575.18		$76,575.41		228,968.34		64.96%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$67,007.83		$9,433.84		$0.00		57,114.79		53.99%

		584		Title IV-A		$31,520.98		$0.00		$31,520.98		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		31,520.98		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$3,824.00		$956.00		$0.00		5,734.93		40.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$22,688.75		$6,482.50		$0.00		32,204.62		41.33%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$58,035,261.65		$1,188,955.15		$59,224,216.80		$31,056,978.29		$4,174,328.08		$4,321,335.92		$23,845,902.59		59.74%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Village of Richfield		$   16,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Music and Arts		$   12,800.00		003		Orchestra instruments

		PRN Theerapy Services Inc.		$   35,619.77		001		OT/PT services

		PSI		$   21,493.28		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   25,948.84		001		substitute teachers

		PSI		$   21,493.26		001		Nursing services

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   13,290.00		001		Property maintenance

		Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve		$   15,375.00		001		Special education tuition

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		Kidsllink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   20,654.00		001		Property maintenance

		PSI		$   23,711.09		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   19,850.56		001		substitute teachers

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   16,570.00		001		Property maintenance

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   20,374.28		001		substitute teachers

		Huntington Bank		$   104,830.85		001/002		Bond principal/interest payment

		Kaylee Enterprises Inc.		$   17,333.38		300		Softball spring trip

		Ohio Edison Co.		$   31,745.49		001		Electricity

		BWC		$   70,995.00		001/006		Workers compensation premium

		Huntington National Bank		$   16,585.79		various		Instructional supplies, staff professional development, flex spending fees, software license, technology supplies/services, State tournament travel costs

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   149,799.53		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   11,128.54		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   16,487.89		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,642.53		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   18,201.83		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   236,907.40		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   14,748.60		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   553,615.95		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,206.13		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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 Current FYTD 
FCST Estimate 

 Current FYTD 
Actuals 

 Prior FYTD 
Actuals 

 Variance-
Current FYTD 

Actuals to 
Estimate Explanation of Variance

Revenue:

  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate) 17,145,250$ 17,468,563$ 17,185,201$   323,313$         Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax 
revenues  

  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax 1,022,797$    1,025,997$    966,993$        3,200$              Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax 
revenues  

  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid 2,049,283$    2,018,091$    1,715,630$     (31,192)$          reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as 
new funding components in State budget implemented 

  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid 118,789$       107,410$       185,260$        (11,379)$          State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding 
previously received due to budget overage 

  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation 2,165,272$    2,165,272$    2,139,465$     -$                 

  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues 1,603,135$    1,667,149$    1,479,973$     64,014$           timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to 
prior fiscal years 

1.070 - Total Revenue 24,104,526$ 24,452,482$ 23,672,522$   347,956$         

Other Financing Sources:
  2.050 - Advances In  $       100,000  $       100,000  $        100,000 -$                 
  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources  $              412  $              412  $                240 -$                 
2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources 24,204,938$ 24,552,894$ 23,772,762$   347,956$        

Expenditures:
  3.010 - Personnel Services 13,017,795$ 12,940,576$ 12,448,614$   77,219$           timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits 5,678,260$    5,685,284$    5,626,575$     (7,024)$            timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.030 - Purchased Services 3,932,985$    3,991,803$    3,865,215$     (58,818)$          timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.040 - Supplies and Materials 821,872$       770,665$       745,579$        51,207$           timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 
  3.050 - Capital Outlay 64,689$         54,598$         40,331$          10,091$           timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years 

  3.060 - Intergovernmental 144,000$       21,929$         215,051$        122,071$        
 Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast 
estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt 
issuance 

  4.300 - Other Objects 382,088$       376,774$       397,233$        5,314$             
4.500 - Total Expenditures 24,041,689$ 23,841,629$ 23,338,598$   200,060$        

Other Financing Uses:
  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out 599,999$       595,694$       578,177$        4,305$             
  5.020 - Advances Out 100,000$       100,000$       100,000$        -$                 
  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses -$               -$               -$                 -$                 
5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses 24,741,688$ 24,537,323$ 24,016,775$   204,365$        

Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD (536,750)$     15,571$         (244,013)$       552,321$         
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Revere Local School District

Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   323,313		$   - 0		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   3,200		$   - 0		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   330,000		$   313,997		$   340,645		$   (16,003)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,770		$   3,992		$   89,761		$   (10,778)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   87,462		$   128,048		$   111,923		$   40,586		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,329		$   340,318		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,369		$   340,318



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,255,484		$   2,231,121		$   2,176,420		$   24,363		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   963,504		$   1,001,316		$   896,672		$   (37,812)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   402,094		$   557,346		$   492,435		$   (155,252)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   86,009		$   57,706		$   53,389		$   28,303		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   1,246		$   332		$   (200)		$   914

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   (9,454)		$   - 0		$   9,454		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   21,612		$   25,650		$   11,809		$   (4,038)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (3,297,717)		$   (3,091,466)		$   (3,088,157)		$   206,251		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,145,250		$   17,468,563		$   17,185,201		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   1,022,797		$   1,025,997		$   966,993		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   2,049,283		$   2,018,091		$   1,715,630		$   (31,192)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   118,789		$   107,410		$   185,260		$   (11,379)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   2,165,272		$   2,165,272		$   2,139,465		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   1,603,135		$   1,667,149		$   1,479,973		$   64,014		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   24,104,526		$   24,452,482		$   23,672,522		$   347,956		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   412		$   412		$   240		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   24,204,938		$   24,552,894		$   23,772,762		$   347,956



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   13,017,795		$   12,940,576		$   12,448,614		$   77,219		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   5,678,260		$   5,685,284		$   5,626,575		$   (7,024)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   3,932,985		$   3,991,803		$   3,865,215		$   (58,818)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   821,872		$   770,665		$   745,579		$   51,207		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   64,689		$   54,598		$   40,331		$   10,091		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   144,000		$   21,929		$   215,051		$   122,071		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   382,088		$   376,774		$   397,233		$   5,314

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   24,041,689		$   23,841,629		$   23,338,598		$   200,060



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   599,999		$   595,694		$   578,177		$   4,305

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   24,741,688		$   24,537,323		$   24,016,775		$   204,365



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (536,750)		$   15,571		$   (244,013)		$   552,321		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		117,516		275,166		413,701		- 0		14,358		- 0		820,741



		November		- 0		- 0		86,257		24,633		314,811		- 0		14,169		- 0		439,870



		December		323,313		3,200		99,974		28,074		313,997		- 0		3,992		- 0		772,550



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,468,562		$1,025,998		$640,224		$1,026,925		$2,018,092		$2,165,272		$107,410		$100,412		$24,552,895



		% of Total		71.15%		4.18%		2.61%		4.18%		8.22%		8.82%		0.44%		0.41%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		2,112,324		931,836		708,001		122,118		19,337		20,521		- 0		- 0		3,914,137



		November		2,206,123		922,401		527,615		88,798		2,894		14,540		31,383		- 0		3,793,755



		December		2,231,121		1,001,316		557,346		57,706		332		25,650		(9,454)		- 0		3,864,016



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$12,940,576		$5,685,285		$3,991,803		$770,665		$54,598		$376,773		$21,929		$695,694		$24,537,322



		% of Total		52.74%		23.17%		16.27%		3.14%		0.22%		1.54%		0.09%		2.84%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				December 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb011326



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$772,550.13		$24,552,894.71		$3,864,016.14		$24,537,322.33		$22,635,371.09		$3,019,857.22		$19,615,513.87

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$110,378.81		$2,249,405.28		$865.52		$3,407,382.72		4,209,118.93		$500.00		4,208,618.93

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		$12,619.19		$954,390.60		$12,945.52		$1,342,973.95		988,979.37		$459,633.17		529,346.20

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$114,149.63		$613,766.37		$112,795.04		$689,724.91		777,292.50		$464,462.72		312,829.78

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		$2,250.00		$1,380.00		$0.00		$18,998.96		49,020.40		$0.00		49,020.40

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$88.60		$404.71		$0.00		$1,000.00		20,262.72		$0.00		20,262.72

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		-$79,705.00		$81,543.83		$753.84		$62,892.34		66,094.44		$38,094.52		27,999.92

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$54,052.14		$91,471.62		$3,751.27		$49,177.27		213,246.55		$19,179.51		194,067.04

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$50.83		$2,187.28		17,719.26		$10,256.40		7,462.86

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$6,605.96		$708.00		$1,997.00		47,144.95		$0.00		47,144.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,875.74		$28,925.27		$3,561.52		$30,364.10		13,113.11		$27,772.90		(14,659.79)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$50,689.94		$8,394.02		$59,485.35		(7,395.35)		$43,315.25		(50,710.60)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$3,881.33		$55,079.61		$3,908.79		$41,525.56		314,678.87		$52,920.58		261,758.29

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$70,016.60		$440,654.53		$30,130.07		$365,661.53		198,703.73		$95,236.46		103,467.27

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$52,866.13		$52,866.13		$0.00		$868.22		66,397.91		$13,531.78		52,866.13

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$41,358.92		$305,497.93		$111,575.18		$347,896.19		(91,229.04)		$76,575.41		(167,804.45)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$10,547.04		$66,830.79		$9,433.84		$67,007.83		(4,716.92)		$0.00		(4,716.92)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$2,868.00		$2,868.00		$956.00		$3,824.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$6,482.50		$19,447.50		$6,482.50		$22,688.75		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$1,187,682.25		$29,578,972.78		$4,174,328.08		$31,056,978.29		$29,509,605.27		$4,321,335.92		$25,188,269.35











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		3,667,323.50

						- 0

						- 0

								$   3,667,323.50



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,697,151.56				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		4,523,177.28

						- 0

						 		$   25,220,328.84

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (11,018.01)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Payroll Adjustment		485.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		817.19

				   Insurance Consortium Advance Payment for June 2026 Premiums		640,000.00

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(14,748.60)

								$   626,553.59



				Bank Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				December 31, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,822,210.00		$349,593.19		$48,171,803.19		$24,537,322.33		$3,864,016.14		$3,019,857.22		20,614,623.64		57.21%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$3,407,382.72		$865.52		$500.00		1,209,417.28		73.81%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,440,249.18		$755,094.85		$2,195,344.03		$1,342,973.95		$12,945.52		$459,633.17		392,736.91		82.11%

		006		Food Service		$1,763,279.00		$0.00		$1,763,279.00		$689,724.91		$112,795.04		$464,462.72		609,091.37		65.46%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,998.96		$0.00		$0.00		81,595.62		18.89%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$141,217.65		$2,064.18		$143,281.83		$62,892.34		$753.84		$38,094.52		42,294.97		70.48%

		018		Public School Support		$221,949.31		$16,525.01		$238,474.32		$49,177.27		$3,751.27		$19,179.51		170,117.54		28.66%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$2,187.28		$50.83		$10,256.40		5,411.04		69.69%

		022		District Agency		$3,012.00		$0.00		$3,012.00		$1,997.00		$708.00		$0.00		1,015.00		66.30%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$30,364.10		$3,561.52		$27,772.90		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$59,485.35		$8,394.02		$43,315.25		42,199.40		70.90%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$167,621.50		$6,250.00		$173,871.50		$41,525.56		$3,908.79		$52,920.58		79,425.36		54.32%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$603,322.95		$30,628.62		$633,951.57		$365,661.53		$30,130.07		$95,236.46		173,053.58		72.70%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$12,000.00		$0.00		$12,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$0.00		8,000.00		33.33%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$67,266.13		$0.00		$67,266.13		$868.22		$0.00		$13,531.78		52,866.13		21.41%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$347,896.19		$111,575.18		$76,575.41		228,968.34		64.96%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$67,007.83		$9,433.84		$0.00		57,114.79		53.99%

		584		Title IV-A		$31,520.98		$0.00		$31,520.98		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		31,520.98		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$3,824.00		$956.00		$0.00		5,734.93		40.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$22,688.75		$6,482.50		$0.00		32,204.62		41.33%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$58,035,261.65		$1,188,955.15		$59,224,216.80		$31,056,978.29		$4,174,328.08		$4,321,335.92		$23,845,902.59		59.74%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Village of Richfield		$   16,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Music and Arts		$   12,800.00		003		Orchestra instruments

		PRN Theerapy Services Inc.		$   35,619.77		001		OT/PT services

		PSI		$   21,493.28		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   25,948.84		001		substitute teachers

		PSI		$   21,493.26		001		Nursing services

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   13,290.00		001		Property maintenance

		Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve		$   15,375.00		001		Special education tuition

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		Kidsllink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   20,654.00		001		Property maintenance

		PSI		$   23,711.09		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   19,850.56		001		substitute teachers

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   16,570.00		001		Property maintenance

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   20,374.28		001		substitute teachers

		Huntington Bank		$   104,830.85		001/002		Bond principal/interest payment

		Kaylee Enterprises Inc.		$   17,333.38		300		Softball spring trip

		Ohio Edison Co.		$   31,745.49		001		Electricity

		BWC		$   70,995.00		001/006		Workers compensation premium

		Huntington National Bank		$   16,585.79		various		Instructional supplies, staff professional development, flex spending fees, software license, technology supplies/services, State tournament travel costs

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   149,799.53		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   11,128.54		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   16,487.89		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,642.53		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   18,201.83		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   236,907.40		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   14,748.60		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   553,615.95		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,206.13		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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Unrestricted Property  Restricted
Real Personal All Other Grants- Tax Grants- Non- Total

Estate Property Interest Operating in-Aid Allocation in-Aid Operating* Revenue

July 9,469,118        -                   87,935            54,473           291,155         -                   14,789       100,216     10,017,686      

August 5,873,516        -                   101,484         123,208         393,155         -                   45,298       196              6,536,858        

September 1,802,616        1,022,797     147,058         521,371         291,272         2,165,272     14,804       -               5,965,190        

October -                   117,516         275,166         413,701         -                   14,358       -               820,741            

November -                      -                   86,257            24,633           314,811         -                   14,169       -               439,870            

December 323,313            3,200              99,974            28,074           313,997         -                   3,992         -               772,550            

January -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      
 

February -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

March -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

April -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

May -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

June -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -              -               -                      

Totals $17,468,562 $1,025,998 $640,224 $1,026,925 $2,018,092 $2,165,272 $107,410 $100,412 $24,552,895

% of Total 71.15% 4.18% 2.61% 4.18% 8.22% 8.82% 0.44% 0.41%

*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures. rb011326

Revere Local School District

Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26
Local Revenue State Revenue

Taxes


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   323,313		$   - 0		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   3,200		$   - 0		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   330,000		$   313,997		$   340,645		$   (16,003)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,770		$   3,992		$   89,761		$   (10,778)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   87,462		$   128,048		$   111,923		$   40,586		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,329		$   340,318		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,369		$   340,318



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,255,484		$   2,231,121		$   2,176,420		$   24,363		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   963,504		$   1,001,316		$   896,672		$   (37,812)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   402,094		$   557,346		$   492,435		$   (155,252)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   86,009		$   57,706		$   53,389		$   28,303		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   1,246		$   332		$   (200)		$   914

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   (9,454)		$   - 0		$   9,454		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   21,612		$   25,650		$   11,809		$   (4,038)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (3,297,717)		$   (3,091,466)		$   (3,088,157)		$   206,251		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,145,250		$   17,468,563		$   17,185,201		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   1,022,797		$   1,025,997		$   966,993		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   2,049,283		$   2,018,091		$   1,715,630		$   (31,192)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   118,789		$   107,410		$   185,260		$   (11,379)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   2,165,272		$   2,165,272		$   2,139,465		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   1,603,135		$   1,667,149		$   1,479,973		$   64,014		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   24,104,526		$   24,452,482		$   23,672,522		$   347,956		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   412		$   412		$   240		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   24,204,938		$   24,552,894		$   23,772,762		$   347,956



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   13,017,795		$   12,940,576		$   12,448,614		$   77,219		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   5,678,260		$   5,685,284		$   5,626,575		$   (7,024)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   3,932,985		$   3,991,803		$   3,865,215		$   (58,818)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   821,872		$   770,665		$   745,579		$   51,207		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   64,689		$   54,598		$   40,331		$   10,091		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   144,000		$   21,929		$   215,051		$   122,071		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   382,088		$   376,774		$   397,233		$   5,314

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   24,041,689		$   23,841,629		$   23,338,598		$   200,060



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   599,999		$   595,694		$   578,177		$   4,305

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   24,741,688		$   24,537,323		$   24,016,775		$   204,365



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (536,750)		$   15,571		$   (244,013)		$   552,321		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		117,516		275,166		413,701		- 0		14,358		- 0		820,741



		November		- 0		- 0		86,257		24,633		314,811		- 0		14,169		- 0		439,870



		December		323,313		3,200		99,974		28,074		313,997		- 0		3,992		- 0		772,550



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,468,562		$1,025,998		$640,224		$1,026,925		$2,018,092		$2,165,272		$107,410		$100,412		$24,552,895



		% of Total		71.15%		4.18%		2.61%		4.18%		8.22%		8.82%		0.44%		0.41%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		2,112,324		931,836		708,001		122,118		19,337		20,521		- 0		- 0		3,914,137



		November		2,206,123		922,401		527,615		88,798		2,894		14,540		31,383		- 0		3,793,755



		December		2,231,121		1,001,316		557,346		57,706		332		25,650		(9,454)		- 0		3,864,016



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$12,940,576		$5,685,285		$3,991,803		$770,665		$54,598		$376,773		$21,929		$695,694		$24,537,322



		% of Total		52.74%		23.17%		16.27%		3.14%		0.22%		1.54%		0.09%		2.84%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				December 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb011326



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$772,550.13		$24,552,894.71		$3,864,016.14		$24,537,322.33		$22,635,371.09		$3,019,857.22		$19,615,513.87

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$110,378.81		$2,249,405.28		$865.52		$3,407,382.72		4,209,118.93		$500.00		4,208,618.93

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		$12,619.19		$954,390.60		$12,945.52		$1,342,973.95		988,979.37		$459,633.17		529,346.20

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$114,149.63		$613,766.37		$112,795.04		$689,724.91		777,292.50		$464,462.72		312,829.78

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		$2,250.00		$1,380.00		$0.00		$18,998.96		49,020.40		$0.00		49,020.40

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$88.60		$404.71		$0.00		$1,000.00		20,262.72		$0.00		20,262.72

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		-$79,705.00		$81,543.83		$753.84		$62,892.34		66,094.44		$38,094.52		27,999.92

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$54,052.14		$91,471.62		$3,751.27		$49,177.27		213,246.55		$19,179.51		194,067.04

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$50.83		$2,187.28		17,719.26		$10,256.40		7,462.86

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$6,605.96		$708.00		$1,997.00		47,144.95		$0.00		47,144.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,875.74		$28,925.27		$3,561.52		$30,364.10		13,113.11		$27,772.90		(14,659.79)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$50,689.94		$8,394.02		$59,485.35		(7,395.35)		$43,315.25		(50,710.60)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$3,881.33		$55,079.61		$3,908.79		$41,525.56		314,678.87		$52,920.58		261,758.29

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$70,016.60		$440,654.53		$30,130.07		$365,661.53		198,703.73		$95,236.46		103,467.27

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$52,866.13		$52,866.13		$0.00		$868.22		66,397.91		$13,531.78		52,866.13

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$41,358.92		$305,497.93		$111,575.18		$347,896.19		(91,229.04)		$76,575.41		(167,804.45)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$10,547.04		$66,830.79		$9,433.84		$67,007.83		(4,716.92)		$0.00		(4,716.92)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$2,868.00		$2,868.00		$956.00		$3,824.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$6,482.50		$19,447.50		$6,482.50		$22,688.75		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$1,187,682.25		$29,578,972.78		$4,174,328.08		$31,056,978.29		$29,509,605.27		$4,321,335.92		$25,188,269.35











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		3,667,323.50

						- 0

						- 0

								$   3,667,323.50



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,697,151.56				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		4,523,177.28

						- 0

						 		$   25,220,328.84

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (11,018.01)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Payroll Adjustment		485.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		817.19

				   Insurance Consortium Advance Payment for June 2026 Premiums		640,000.00

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(14,748.60)

								$   626,553.59



				Bank Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				December 31, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,822,210.00		$349,593.19		$48,171,803.19		$24,537,322.33		$3,864,016.14		$3,019,857.22		20,614,623.64		57.21%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$3,407,382.72		$865.52		$500.00		1,209,417.28		73.81%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,440,249.18		$755,094.85		$2,195,344.03		$1,342,973.95		$12,945.52		$459,633.17		392,736.91		82.11%

		006		Food Service		$1,763,279.00		$0.00		$1,763,279.00		$689,724.91		$112,795.04		$464,462.72		609,091.37		65.46%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,998.96		$0.00		$0.00		81,595.62		18.89%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$141,217.65		$2,064.18		$143,281.83		$62,892.34		$753.84		$38,094.52		42,294.97		70.48%

		018		Public School Support		$221,949.31		$16,525.01		$238,474.32		$49,177.27		$3,751.27		$19,179.51		170,117.54		28.66%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$2,187.28		$50.83		$10,256.40		5,411.04		69.69%

		022		District Agency		$3,012.00		$0.00		$3,012.00		$1,997.00		$708.00		$0.00		1,015.00		66.30%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$30,364.10		$3,561.52		$27,772.90		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$59,485.35		$8,394.02		$43,315.25		42,199.40		70.90%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$167,621.50		$6,250.00		$173,871.50		$41,525.56		$3,908.79		$52,920.58		79,425.36		54.32%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$603,322.95		$30,628.62		$633,951.57		$365,661.53		$30,130.07		$95,236.46		173,053.58		72.70%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$12,000.00		$0.00		$12,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$0.00		8,000.00		33.33%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$67,266.13		$0.00		$67,266.13		$868.22		$0.00		$13,531.78		52,866.13		21.41%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$347,896.19		$111,575.18		$76,575.41		228,968.34		64.96%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$67,007.83		$9,433.84		$0.00		57,114.79		53.99%

		584		Title IV-A		$31,520.98		$0.00		$31,520.98		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		31,520.98		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$3,824.00		$956.00		$0.00		5,734.93		40.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$22,688.75		$6,482.50		$0.00		32,204.62		41.33%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$58,035,261.65		$1,188,955.15		$59,224,216.80		$31,056,978.29		$4,174,328.08		$4,321,335.92		$23,845,902.59		59.74%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Village of Richfield		$   16,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Music and Arts		$   12,800.00		003		Orchestra instruments

		PRN Theerapy Services Inc.		$   35,619.77		001		OT/PT services

		PSI		$   21,493.28		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   25,948.84		001		substitute teachers

		PSI		$   21,493.26		001		Nursing services

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   13,290.00		001		Property maintenance

		Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve		$   15,375.00		001		Special education tuition

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		Kidsllink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   20,654.00		001		Property maintenance

		PSI		$   23,711.09		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   19,850.56		001		substitute teachers

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   16,570.00		001		Property maintenance

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   20,374.28		001		substitute teachers

		Huntington Bank		$   104,830.85		001/002		Bond principal/interest payment

		Kaylee Enterprises Inc.		$   17,333.38		300		Softball spring trip

		Ohio Edison Co.		$   31,745.49		001		Electricity

		BWC		$   70,995.00		001/006		Workers compensation premium

		Huntington National Bank		$   16,585.79		various		Instructional supplies, staff professional development, flex spending fees, software license, technology supplies/services, State tournament travel costs

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   149,799.53		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   11,128.54		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   16,487.89		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,642.53		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   18,201.83		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   236,907.40		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   14,748.60		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   553,615.95		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,206.13		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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Other- Intergov. Non- Total
Salaries Benefits Services Supplies Equipment Dues/Fees Debt Operating* Expenses

July 1,929,298        925,613                617,405         198,790         19,750       18,927            -                    695,694              4,405,478        

August 2,380,399        985,075                983,888         156,459         12,322       17,773            -                    -                        4,535,915        

September 2,081,311        919,043                597,548         146,794         (37)              279,363          -                    -                        4,024,021        

October 2,112,324        931,836                708,001         122,118         19,337       20,521            -                    -                        3,914,137        

November 2,206,123        922,401                527,615         88,798           2,894         14,540            31,383            -                        3,793,755        

December 2,231,121        1,001,316            557,346         57,706           332             25,650            (9,454)             -                        3,864,016        

January -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

February -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

March -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

April -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

May -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

June -                      -                          -                   -                   -              -                    -                    -                        -                      

TOTALS $12,940,576 $5,685,285 $3,991,803 $770,665 $54,598 $376,773 $21,929 $695,694 $24,537,322

% of Total 52.74% 23.17% 16.27% 3.14% 0.22% 1.54% 0.09% 2.84%
*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26

Revere Local School District


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   323,313		$   - 0		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   3,200		$   - 0		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   330,000		$   313,997		$   340,645		$   (16,003)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,770		$   3,992		$   89,761		$   (10,778)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   87,462		$   128,048		$   111,923		$   40,586		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,329		$   340,318		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,369		$   340,318



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,255,484		$   2,231,121		$   2,176,420		$   24,363		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   963,504		$   1,001,316		$   896,672		$   (37,812)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   402,094		$   557,346		$   492,435		$   (155,252)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   86,009		$   57,706		$   53,389		$   28,303		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   1,246		$   332		$   (200)		$   914

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   (9,454)		$   - 0		$   9,454		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   21,612		$   25,650		$   11,809		$   (4,038)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (3,297,717)		$   (3,091,466)		$   (3,088,157)		$   206,251		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,145,250		$   17,468,563		$   17,185,201		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   1,022,797		$   1,025,997		$   966,993		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   2,049,283		$   2,018,091		$   1,715,630		$   (31,192)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   118,789		$   107,410		$   185,260		$   (11,379)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   2,165,272		$   2,165,272		$   2,139,465		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   1,603,135		$   1,667,149		$   1,479,973		$   64,014		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   24,104,526		$   24,452,482		$   23,672,522		$   347,956		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   412		$   412		$   240		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   24,204,938		$   24,552,894		$   23,772,762		$   347,956



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   13,017,795		$   12,940,576		$   12,448,614		$   77,219		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   5,678,260		$   5,685,284		$   5,626,575		$   (7,024)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   3,932,985		$   3,991,803		$   3,865,215		$   (58,818)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   821,872		$   770,665		$   745,579		$   51,207		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   64,689		$   54,598		$   40,331		$   10,091		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   144,000		$   21,929		$   215,051		$   122,071		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   382,088		$   376,774		$   397,233		$   5,314

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   24,041,689		$   23,841,629		$   23,338,598		$   200,060



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   599,999		$   595,694		$   578,177		$   4,305

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   24,741,688		$   24,537,323		$   24,016,775		$   204,365



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (536,750)		$   15,571		$   (244,013)		$   552,321		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		117,516		275,166		413,701		- 0		14,358		- 0		820,741



		November		- 0		- 0		86,257		24,633		314,811		- 0		14,169		- 0		439,870



		December		323,313		3,200		99,974		28,074		313,997		- 0		3,992		- 0		772,550



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,468,562		$1,025,998		$640,224		$1,026,925		$2,018,092		$2,165,272		$107,410		$100,412		$24,552,895



		% of Total		71.15%		4.18%		2.61%		4.18%		8.22%		8.82%		0.44%		0.41%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		2,112,324		931,836		708,001		122,118		19,337		20,521		- 0		- 0		3,914,137



		November		2,206,123		922,401		527,615		88,798		2,894		14,540		31,383		- 0		3,793,755



		December		2,231,121		1,001,316		557,346		57,706		332		25,650		(9,454)		- 0		3,864,016



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$12,940,576		$5,685,285		$3,991,803		$770,665		$54,598		$376,773		$21,929		$695,694		$24,537,322



		% of Total		52.74%		23.17%		16.27%		3.14%		0.22%		1.54%		0.09%		2.84%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				December 2025										Financial Summary
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						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$772,550.13		$24,552,894.71		$3,864,016.14		$24,537,322.33		$22,635,371.09		$3,019,857.22		$19,615,513.87

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$110,378.81		$2,249,405.28		$865.52		$3,407,382.72		4,209,118.93		$500.00		4,208,618.93

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		$12,619.19		$954,390.60		$12,945.52		$1,342,973.95		988,979.37		$459,633.17		529,346.20

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$114,149.63		$613,766.37		$112,795.04		$689,724.91		777,292.50		$464,462.72		312,829.78

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		$2,250.00		$1,380.00		$0.00		$18,998.96		49,020.40		$0.00		49,020.40

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$88.60		$404.71		$0.00		$1,000.00		20,262.72		$0.00		20,262.72

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		-$79,705.00		$81,543.83		$753.84		$62,892.34		66,094.44		$38,094.52		27,999.92

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$54,052.14		$91,471.62		$3,751.27		$49,177.27		213,246.55		$19,179.51		194,067.04

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$50.83		$2,187.28		17,719.26		$10,256.40		7,462.86

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$6,605.96		$708.00		$1,997.00		47,144.95		$0.00		47,144.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,875.74		$28,925.27		$3,561.52		$30,364.10		13,113.11		$27,772.90		(14,659.79)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$50,689.94		$8,394.02		$59,485.35		(7,395.35)		$43,315.25		(50,710.60)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$3,881.33		$55,079.61		$3,908.79		$41,525.56		314,678.87		$52,920.58		261,758.29

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$70,016.60		$440,654.53		$30,130.07		$365,661.53		198,703.73		$95,236.46		103,467.27

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$52,866.13		$52,866.13		$0.00		$868.22		66,397.91		$13,531.78		52,866.13

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$41,358.92		$305,497.93		$111,575.18		$347,896.19		(91,229.04)		$76,575.41		(167,804.45)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$10,547.04		$66,830.79		$9,433.84		$67,007.83		(4,716.92)		$0.00		(4,716.92)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$2,868.00		$2,868.00		$956.00		$3,824.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$6,482.50		$19,447.50		$6,482.50		$22,688.75		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$1,187,682.25		$29,578,972.78		$4,174,328.08		$31,056,978.29		$29,509,605.27		$4,321,335.92		$25,188,269.35











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		3,667,323.50

						- 0

						- 0

								$   3,667,323.50



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,697,151.56				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		4,523,177.28

						- 0

						 		$   25,220,328.84

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (11,018.01)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Payroll Adjustment		485.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		817.19

				   Insurance Consortium Advance Payment for June 2026 Premiums		640,000.00

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(14,748.60)

								$   626,553.59



				Bank Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Variance						$   - 0



				rb011326



















































APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				December 31, 2025										Appropriation Summary
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						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,822,210.00		$349,593.19		$48,171,803.19		$24,537,322.33		$3,864,016.14		$3,019,857.22		20,614,623.64		57.21%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$3,407,382.72		$865.52		$500.00		1,209,417.28		73.81%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,440,249.18		$755,094.85		$2,195,344.03		$1,342,973.95		$12,945.52		$459,633.17		392,736.91		82.11%

		006		Food Service		$1,763,279.00		$0.00		$1,763,279.00		$689,724.91		$112,795.04		$464,462.72		609,091.37		65.46%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,998.96		$0.00		$0.00		81,595.62		18.89%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$141,217.65		$2,064.18		$143,281.83		$62,892.34		$753.84		$38,094.52		42,294.97		70.48%

		018		Public School Support		$221,949.31		$16,525.01		$238,474.32		$49,177.27		$3,751.27		$19,179.51		170,117.54		28.66%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$2,187.28		$50.83		$10,256.40		5,411.04		69.69%

		022		District Agency		$3,012.00		$0.00		$3,012.00		$1,997.00		$708.00		$0.00		1,015.00		66.30%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$30,364.10		$3,561.52		$27,772.90		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$59,485.35		$8,394.02		$43,315.25		42,199.40		70.90%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$167,621.50		$6,250.00		$173,871.50		$41,525.56		$3,908.79		$52,920.58		79,425.36		54.32%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$603,322.95		$30,628.62		$633,951.57		$365,661.53		$30,130.07		$95,236.46		173,053.58		72.70%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$12,000.00		$0.00		$12,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$0.00		8,000.00		33.33%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$67,266.13		$0.00		$67,266.13		$868.22		$0.00		$13,531.78		52,866.13		21.41%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$347,896.19		$111,575.18		$76,575.41		228,968.34		64.96%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$67,007.83		$9,433.84		$0.00		57,114.79		53.99%

		584		Title IV-A		$31,520.98		$0.00		$31,520.98		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		31,520.98		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$3,824.00		$956.00		$0.00		5,734.93		40.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$22,688.75		$6,482.50		$0.00		32,204.62		41.33%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$58,035,261.65		$1,188,955.15		$59,224,216.80		$31,056,978.29		$4,174,328.08		$4,321,335.92		$23,845,902.59		59.74%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Village of Richfield		$   16,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Music and Arts		$   12,800.00		003		Orchestra instruments

		PRN Theerapy Services Inc.		$   35,619.77		001		OT/PT services

		PSI		$   21,493.28		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   25,948.84		001		substitute teachers

		PSI		$   21,493.26		001		Nursing services

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   13,290.00		001		Property maintenance

		Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve		$   15,375.00		001		Special education tuition

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		Kidsllink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   20,654.00		001		Property maintenance

		PSI		$   23,711.09		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   19,850.56		001		substitute teachers

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   16,570.00		001		Property maintenance

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   20,374.28		001		substitute teachers

		Huntington Bank		$   104,830.85		001/002		Bond principal/interest payment

		Kaylee Enterprises Inc.		$   17,333.38		300		Softball spring trip

		Ohio Edison Co.		$   31,745.49		001		Electricity

		BWC		$   70,995.00		001/006		Workers compensation premium

		Huntington National Bank		$   16,585.79		various		Instructional supplies, staff professional development, flex spending fees, software license, technology supplies/services, State tournament travel costs

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   149,799.53		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   11,128.54		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   16,487.89		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,642.53		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   18,201.83		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   236,907.40		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   14,748.60		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   553,615.95		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,206.13		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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Beginning Monthly Fiscal Year Monthly Fiscal Year Current Unencumbered
Fund Fund Name Balance Receipts To Date Expenditures To Date Fund Current Fund

7/1/2025 Receipts Expenditures Balance Encumbrances Balance
001 General Fund $22,619,798.71 $772,550.13 $24,552,894.71 $3,864,016.14 $24,537,322.33 $22,635,371.09 $3,019,857.22 $19,615,513.87
002 Bond Retirement $5,367,096.37 $110,378.81 $2,249,405.28 $865.52 $3,407,382.72 4,209,118.93 $500.00 4,208,618.93
003 Permanent Improvement $1,377,562.72 $12,619.19 $954,390.60 $12,945.52 $1,342,973.95 988,979.37 $459,633.17 529,346.20
006 Food Service $853,251.04 $114,149.63 $613,766.37 $112,795.04 $689,724.91 777,292.50 $464,462.72 312,829.78
007 Special Trust $66,639.36 $2,250.00 $1,380.00 $0.00 $18,998.96 49,020.40 $0.00 49,020.40
008 Endowment $20,858.01 $88.60 $404.71 $0.00 $1,000.00 20,262.72 $0.00 20,262.72
009 Uniform School Supplies $47,442.95 -$79,705.00 $81,543.83 $753.84 $62,892.34 66,094.44 $38,094.52 27,999.92
018 Public School Support $170,952.20 $54,052.14 $91,471.62 $3,751.27 $49,177.27 213,246.55 $19,179.51 194,067.04
019 Other Grants $19,656.54 $0.00 $250.00 $50.83 $2,187.28 17,719.26 $10,256.40 7,462.86
022 District Agency $42,535.99 $0.00 $6,605.96 $708.00 $1,997.00 47,144.95 $0.00 47,144.95
024 Employee Benefits Self-Insurance $14,551.94 $4,875.74 $28,925.27 $3,561.52 $30,364.10 13,113.11 $27,772.90 (14,659.79)
026 Employee Benefits Section 125 $1,400.06 $8,402.49 $50,689.94 $8,394.02 $59,485.35 (7,395.35) $43,315.25 (50,710.60)
200 Student Managed Activity $301,124.82 $3,881.33 $55,079.61 $3,908.79 $41,525.56 314,678.87 $52,920.58 261,758.29
300 District Managed Student Activities $123,710.73 $70,016.60 $440,654.53 $30,130.07 $365,661.53 198,703.73 $95,236.46 103,467.27
451 Data Communications $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00
499 Miscellaneous State Grants $14,400.00 $52,866.13 $52,866.13 $0.00 $868.22 66,397.91 $13,531.78 52,866.13
516 IDEA Special Education ($48,830.78) $41,358.92 $305,497.93 $111,575.18 $347,896.19 (91,229.04) $76,575.41 (167,804.45)
551 Limted English Proficiency $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00
572 Title I ($4,539.88) $10,547.04 $66,830.79 $9,433.84 $67,007.83 (4,716.92) $0.00 (4,716.92)
584 Title IV-A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00
587 Early Childhood Special Education $0.00 $2,868.00 $2,868.00 $956.00 $3,824.00 (956.00) $0.00 (956.00)
590 Title II-A $0.00 $6,482.50 $19,447.50 $6,482.50 $22,688.75 (3,241.25) $0.00 (3,241.25)
599 Miscellaneous Federal Grants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00

Grand Totals (ALL Funds) $30,987,610.78 $1,187,682.25 $29,578,972.78 $4,174,328.08 $31,056,978.29 $29,509,605.27 $4,321,335.92 $25,188,269.35

Revere Local School District

Financial SummaryDecember 2025


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   323,313		$   - 0		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   3,200		$   - 0		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   330,000		$   313,997		$   340,645		$   (16,003)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,770		$   3,992		$   89,761		$   (10,778)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   87,462		$   128,048		$   111,923		$   40,586		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,329		$   340,318		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,369		$   340,318



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,255,484		$   2,231,121		$   2,176,420		$   24,363		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   963,504		$   1,001,316		$   896,672		$   (37,812)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   402,094		$   557,346		$   492,435		$   (155,252)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   86,009		$   57,706		$   53,389		$   28,303		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   1,246		$   332		$   (200)		$   914

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   (9,454)		$   - 0		$   9,454		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   21,612		$   25,650		$   11,809		$   (4,038)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (3,297,717)		$   (3,091,466)		$   (3,088,157)		$   206,251		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,145,250		$   17,468,563		$   17,185,201		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   1,022,797		$   1,025,997		$   966,993		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   2,049,283		$   2,018,091		$   1,715,630		$   (31,192)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   118,789		$   107,410		$   185,260		$   (11,379)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   2,165,272		$   2,165,272		$   2,139,465		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   1,603,135		$   1,667,149		$   1,479,973		$   64,014		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   24,104,526		$   24,452,482		$   23,672,522		$   347,956		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   412		$   412		$   240		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   24,204,938		$   24,552,894		$   23,772,762		$   347,956



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   13,017,795		$   12,940,576		$   12,448,614		$   77,219		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   5,678,260		$   5,685,284		$   5,626,575		$   (7,024)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   3,932,985		$   3,991,803		$   3,865,215		$   (58,818)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   821,872		$   770,665		$   745,579		$   51,207		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   64,689		$   54,598		$   40,331		$   10,091		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   144,000		$   21,929		$   215,051		$   122,071		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   382,088		$   376,774		$   397,233		$   5,314

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   24,041,689		$   23,841,629		$   23,338,598		$   200,060



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   599,999		$   595,694		$   578,177		$   4,305

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   24,741,688		$   24,537,323		$   24,016,775		$   204,365



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (536,750)		$   15,571		$   (244,013)		$   552,321		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		117,516		275,166		413,701		- 0		14,358		- 0		820,741



		November		- 0		- 0		86,257		24,633		314,811		- 0		14,169		- 0		439,870



		December		323,313		3,200		99,974		28,074		313,997		- 0		3,992		- 0		772,550



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,468,562		$1,025,998		$640,224		$1,026,925		$2,018,092		$2,165,272		$107,410		$100,412		$24,552,895



		% of Total		71.15%		4.18%		2.61%		4.18%		8.22%		8.82%		0.44%		0.41%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		2,112,324		931,836		708,001		122,118		19,337		20,521		- 0		- 0		3,914,137



		November		2,206,123		922,401		527,615		88,798		2,894		14,540		31,383		- 0		3,793,755



		December		2,231,121		1,001,316		557,346		57,706		332		25,650		(9,454)		- 0		3,864,016



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$12,940,576		$5,685,285		$3,991,803		$770,665		$54,598		$376,773		$21,929		$695,694		$24,537,322



		% of Total		52.74%		23.17%		16.27%		3.14%		0.22%		1.54%		0.09%		2.84%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				December 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb011326



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$772,550.13		$24,552,894.71		$3,864,016.14		$24,537,322.33		$22,635,371.09		$3,019,857.22		$19,615,513.87

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$110,378.81		$2,249,405.28		$865.52		$3,407,382.72		4,209,118.93		$500.00		4,208,618.93

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		$12,619.19		$954,390.60		$12,945.52		$1,342,973.95		988,979.37		$459,633.17		529,346.20

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$114,149.63		$613,766.37		$112,795.04		$689,724.91		777,292.50		$464,462.72		312,829.78

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		$2,250.00		$1,380.00		$0.00		$18,998.96		49,020.40		$0.00		49,020.40

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$88.60		$404.71		$0.00		$1,000.00		20,262.72		$0.00		20,262.72

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		-$79,705.00		$81,543.83		$753.84		$62,892.34		66,094.44		$38,094.52		27,999.92

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$54,052.14		$91,471.62		$3,751.27		$49,177.27		213,246.55		$19,179.51		194,067.04

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$50.83		$2,187.28		17,719.26		$10,256.40		7,462.86

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$6,605.96		$708.00		$1,997.00		47,144.95		$0.00		47,144.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,875.74		$28,925.27		$3,561.52		$30,364.10		13,113.11		$27,772.90		(14,659.79)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$50,689.94		$8,394.02		$59,485.35		(7,395.35)		$43,315.25		(50,710.60)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$3,881.33		$55,079.61		$3,908.79		$41,525.56		314,678.87		$52,920.58		261,758.29

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$70,016.60		$440,654.53		$30,130.07		$365,661.53		198,703.73		$95,236.46		103,467.27

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$52,866.13		$52,866.13		$0.00		$868.22		66,397.91		$13,531.78		52,866.13

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$41,358.92		$305,497.93		$111,575.18		$347,896.19		(91,229.04)		$76,575.41		(167,804.45)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$10,547.04		$66,830.79		$9,433.84		$67,007.83		(4,716.92)		$0.00		(4,716.92)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$2,868.00		$2,868.00		$956.00		$3,824.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$6,482.50		$19,447.50		$6,482.50		$22,688.75		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$1,187,682.25		$29,578,972.78		$4,174,328.08		$31,056,978.29		$29,509,605.27		$4,321,335.92		$25,188,269.35











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		3,667,323.50

						- 0

						- 0

								$   3,667,323.50



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,697,151.56				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		4,523,177.28

						- 0

						 		$   25,220,328.84

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (11,018.01)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Payroll Adjustment		485.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		817.19

				   Insurance Consortium Advance Payment for June 2026 Premiums		640,000.00

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(14,748.60)

								$   626,553.59



				Bank Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				December 31, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,822,210.00		$349,593.19		$48,171,803.19		$24,537,322.33		$3,864,016.14		$3,019,857.22		20,614,623.64		57.21%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$3,407,382.72		$865.52		$500.00		1,209,417.28		73.81%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,440,249.18		$755,094.85		$2,195,344.03		$1,342,973.95		$12,945.52		$459,633.17		392,736.91		82.11%

		006		Food Service		$1,763,279.00		$0.00		$1,763,279.00		$689,724.91		$112,795.04		$464,462.72		609,091.37		65.46%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,998.96		$0.00		$0.00		81,595.62		18.89%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$141,217.65		$2,064.18		$143,281.83		$62,892.34		$753.84		$38,094.52		42,294.97		70.48%

		018		Public School Support		$221,949.31		$16,525.01		$238,474.32		$49,177.27		$3,751.27		$19,179.51		170,117.54		28.66%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$2,187.28		$50.83		$10,256.40		5,411.04		69.69%

		022		District Agency		$3,012.00		$0.00		$3,012.00		$1,997.00		$708.00		$0.00		1,015.00		66.30%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$30,364.10		$3,561.52		$27,772.90		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$59,485.35		$8,394.02		$43,315.25		42,199.40		70.90%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$167,621.50		$6,250.00		$173,871.50		$41,525.56		$3,908.79		$52,920.58		79,425.36		54.32%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$603,322.95		$30,628.62		$633,951.57		$365,661.53		$30,130.07		$95,236.46		173,053.58		72.70%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$12,000.00		$0.00		$12,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$0.00		8,000.00		33.33%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$67,266.13		$0.00		$67,266.13		$868.22		$0.00		$13,531.78		52,866.13		21.41%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$347,896.19		$111,575.18		$76,575.41		228,968.34		64.96%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$67,007.83		$9,433.84		$0.00		57,114.79		53.99%

		584		Title IV-A		$31,520.98		$0.00		$31,520.98		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		31,520.98		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$3,824.00		$956.00		$0.00		5,734.93		40.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$22,688.75		$6,482.50		$0.00		32,204.62		41.33%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$58,035,261.65		$1,188,955.15		$59,224,216.80		$31,056,978.29		$4,174,328.08		$4,321,335.92		$23,845,902.59		59.74%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Village of Richfield		$   16,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Music and Arts		$   12,800.00		003		Orchestra instruments

		PRN Theerapy Services Inc.		$   35,619.77		001		OT/PT services

		PSI		$   21,493.28		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   25,948.84		001		substitute teachers

		PSI		$   21,493.26		001		Nursing services

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   13,290.00		001		Property maintenance

		Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve		$   15,375.00		001		Special education tuition

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		Kidsllink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   20,654.00		001		Property maintenance

		PSI		$   23,711.09		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   19,850.56		001		substitute teachers

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   16,570.00		001		Property maintenance

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   20,374.28		001		substitute teachers

		Huntington Bank		$   104,830.85		001/002		Bond principal/interest payment

		Kaylee Enterprises Inc.		$   17,333.38		300		Softball spring trip

		Ohio Edison Co.		$   31,745.49		001		Electricity

		BWC		$   70,995.00		001/006		Workers compensation premium

		Huntington National Bank		$   16,585.79		various		Instructional supplies, staff professional development, flex spending fees, software license, technology supplies/services, State tournament travel costs

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   149,799.53		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   11,128.54		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   16,487.89		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,642.53		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   18,201.83		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   236,907.40		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   14,748.60		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   553,615.95		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,206.13		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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Cash Summary Report Balance 29,509,605.27$    

Bank Balance:
  Huntington Bank 3,667,323.50      

-                        
-                        

3,667,323.50$      

Investments:
   Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio 20,697,151.56     

  STAR Ohio - General Account 4,523,177.28      
-                        

 25,220,328.84$    
Petty Cash:
  Building Principals 300.00                 
  Athletic Director 100.00                 
  DragonFly 5,000.00              
  Treasurer's Office 200.00                 

5,600.00$              
Change Fund:  
  Food Service Vending 717.35                 
  BCII Background Check Service 100.00                 

-                        
-                        

817.35$                 

Less: Outstanding Checks (11,018.01)$          

Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:
  Payroll Adjustment 485.00                 
  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit 817.19                 
   Insurance Consortium Advance Payment for June 2026 Premiums 640,000.00         
  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit (14,748.60)          

626,553.59$         

Bank Balance 29,509,605.27$    

Variance -$                        

rb011326

Revere Local School District

Cash Reconciliation

December 31, 2025


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   323,313		$   - 0		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   3,200		$   - 0		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   330,000		$   313,997		$   340,645		$   (16,003)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,770		$   3,992		$   89,761		$   (10,778)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   87,462		$   128,048		$   111,923		$   40,586		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,329		$   340,318		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,369		$   340,318



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,255,484		$   2,231,121		$   2,176,420		$   24,363		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   963,504		$   1,001,316		$   896,672		$   (37,812)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   402,094		$   557,346		$   492,435		$   (155,252)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   86,009		$   57,706		$   53,389		$   28,303		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   1,246		$   332		$   (200)		$   914

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   (9,454)		$   - 0		$   9,454		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   21,612		$   25,650		$   11,809		$   (4,038)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (3,297,717)		$   (3,091,466)		$   (3,088,157)		$   206,251		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,145,250		$   17,468,563		$   17,185,201		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   1,022,797		$   1,025,997		$   966,993		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   2,049,283		$   2,018,091		$   1,715,630		$   (31,192)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   118,789		$   107,410		$   185,260		$   (11,379)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   2,165,272		$   2,165,272		$   2,139,465		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   1,603,135		$   1,667,149		$   1,479,973		$   64,014		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   24,104,526		$   24,452,482		$   23,672,522		$   347,956		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   412		$   412		$   240		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   24,204,938		$   24,552,894		$   23,772,762		$   347,956



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   13,017,795		$   12,940,576		$   12,448,614		$   77,219		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   5,678,260		$   5,685,284		$   5,626,575		$   (7,024)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   3,932,985		$   3,991,803		$   3,865,215		$   (58,818)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   821,872		$   770,665		$   745,579		$   51,207		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   64,689		$   54,598		$   40,331		$   10,091		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   144,000		$   21,929		$   215,051		$   122,071		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   382,088		$   376,774		$   397,233		$   5,314

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   24,041,689		$   23,841,629		$   23,338,598		$   200,060



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   599,999		$   595,694		$   578,177		$   4,305

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   24,741,688		$   24,537,323		$   24,016,775		$   204,365



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (536,750)		$   15,571		$   (244,013)		$   552,321		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		117,516		275,166		413,701		- 0		14,358		- 0		820,741



		November		- 0		- 0		86,257		24,633		314,811		- 0		14,169		- 0		439,870



		December		323,313		3,200		99,974		28,074		313,997		- 0		3,992		- 0		772,550



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,468,562		$1,025,998		$640,224		$1,026,925		$2,018,092		$2,165,272		$107,410		$100,412		$24,552,895



		% of Total		71.15%		4.18%		2.61%		4.18%		8.22%		8.82%		0.44%		0.41%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		2,112,324		931,836		708,001		122,118		19,337		20,521		- 0		- 0		3,914,137



		November		2,206,123		922,401		527,615		88,798		2,894		14,540		31,383		- 0		3,793,755



		December		2,231,121		1,001,316		557,346		57,706		332		25,650		(9,454)		- 0		3,864,016



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$12,940,576		$5,685,285		$3,991,803		$770,665		$54,598		$376,773		$21,929		$695,694		$24,537,322



		% of Total		52.74%		23.17%		16.27%		3.14%		0.22%		1.54%		0.09%		2.84%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.

																				rb011326







Cash



		Revere Local School District



				December 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb011326



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$772,550.13		$24,552,894.71		$3,864,016.14		$24,537,322.33		$22,635,371.09		$3,019,857.22		$19,615,513.87

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$110,378.81		$2,249,405.28		$865.52		$3,407,382.72		4,209,118.93		$500.00		4,208,618.93

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		$12,619.19		$954,390.60		$12,945.52		$1,342,973.95		988,979.37		$459,633.17		529,346.20

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$114,149.63		$613,766.37		$112,795.04		$689,724.91		777,292.50		$464,462.72		312,829.78

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		$2,250.00		$1,380.00		$0.00		$18,998.96		49,020.40		$0.00		49,020.40

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$88.60		$404.71		$0.00		$1,000.00		20,262.72		$0.00		20,262.72

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		-$79,705.00		$81,543.83		$753.84		$62,892.34		66,094.44		$38,094.52		27,999.92

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$54,052.14		$91,471.62		$3,751.27		$49,177.27		213,246.55		$19,179.51		194,067.04

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$50.83		$2,187.28		17,719.26		$10,256.40		7,462.86

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$6,605.96		$708.00		$1,997.00		47,144.95		$0.00		47,144.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,875.74		$28,925.27		$3,561.52		$30,364.10		13,113.11		$27,772.90		(14,659.79)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$50,689.94		$8,394.02		$59,485.35		(7,395.35)		$43,315.25		(50,710.60)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$3,881.33		$55,079.61		$3,908.79		$41,525.56		314,678.87		$52,920.58		261,758.29

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$70,016.60		$440,654.53		$30,130.07		$365,661.53		198,703.73		$95,236.46		103,467.27

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$52,866.13		$52,866.13		$0.00		$868.22		66,397.91		$13,531.78		52,866.13

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$41,358.92		$305,497.93		$111,575.18		$347,896.19		(91,229.04)		$76,575.41		(167,804.45)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$10,547.04		$66,830.79		$9,433.84		$67,007.83		(4,716.92)		$0.00		(4,716.92)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$2,868.00		$2,868.00		$956.00		$3,824.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$6,482.50		$19,447.50		$6,482.50		$22,688.75		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$1,187,682.25		$29,578,972.78		$4,174,328.08		$31,056,978.29		$29,509,605.27		$4,321,335.92		$25,188,269.35











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		3,667,323.50

						- 0

						- 0

								$   3,667,323.50



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,697,151.56				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		4,523,177.28

						- 0

						 		$   25,220,328.84

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (11,018.01)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Payroll Adjustment		485.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		817.19

				   Insurance Consortium Advance Payment for June 2026 Premiums		640,000.00

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(14,748.60)

								$   626,553.59



				Bank Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				December 31, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,822,210.00		$349,593.19		$48,171,803.19		$24,537,322.33		$3,864,016.14		$3,019,857.22		20,614,623.64		57.21%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$3,407,382.72		$865.52		$500.00		1,209,417.28		73.81%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,440,249.18		$755,094.85		$2,195,344.03		$1,342,973.95		$12,945.52		$459,633.17		392,736.91		82.11%

		006		Food Service		$1,763,279.00		$0.00		$1,763,279.00		$689,724.91		$112,795.04		$464,462.72		609,091.37		65.46%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,998.96		$0.00		$0.00		81,595.62		18.89%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$141,217.65		$2,064.18		$143,281.83		$62,892.34		$753.84		$38,094.52		42,294.97		70.48%

		018		Public School Support		$221,949.31		$16,525.01		$238,474.32		$49,177.27		$3,751.27		$19,179.51		170,117.54		28.66%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$2,187.28		$50.83		$10,256.40		5,411.04		69.69%

		022		District Agency		$3,012.00		$0.00		$3,012.00		$1,997.00		$708.00		$0.00		1,015.00		66.30%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$30,364.10		$3,561.52		$27,772.90		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$59,485.35		$8,394.02		$43,315.25		42,199.40		70.90%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$167,621.50		$6,250.00		$173,871.50		$41,525.56		$3,908.79		$52,920.58		79,425.36		54.32%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$603,322.95		$30,628.62		$633,951.57		$365,661.53		$30,130.07		$95,236.46		173,053.58		72.70%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$12,000.00		$0.00		$12,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$0.00		8,000.00		33.33%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$67,266.13		$0.00		$67,266.13		$868.22		$0.00		$13,531.78		52,866.13		21.41%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$347,896.19		$111,575.18		$76,575.41		228,968.34		64.96%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$67,007.83		$9,433.84		$0.00		57,114.79		53.99%

		584		Title IV-A		$31,520.98		$0.00		$31,520.98		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		31,520.98		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$3,824.00		$956.00		$0.00		5,734.93		40.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$22,688.75		$6,482.50		$0.00		32,204.62		41.33%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$58,035,261.65		$1,188,955.15		$59,224,216.80		$31,056,978.29		$4,174,328.08		$4,321,335.92		$23,845,902.59		59.74%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Village of Richfield		$   16,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Music and Arts		$   12,800.00		003		Orchestra instruments

		PRN Theerapy Services Inc.		$   35,619.77		001		OT/PT services

		PSI		$   21,493.28		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   25,948.84		001		substitute teachers

		PSI		$   21,493.26		001		Nursing services

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   13,290.00		001		Property maintenance

		Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve		$   15,375.00		001		Special education tuition

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		Kidsllink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   20,654.00		001		Property maintenance

		PSI		$   23,711.09		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   19,850.56		001		substitute teachers

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   16,570.00		001		Property maintenance

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   20,374.28		001		substitute teachers

		Huntington Bank		$   104,830.85		001/002		Bond principal/interest payment

		Kaylee Enterprises Inc.		$   17,333.38		300		Softball spring trip

		Ohio Edison Co.		$   31,745.49		001		Electricity

		BWC		$   70,995.00		001/006		Workers compensation premium

		Huntington National Bank		$   16,585.79		various		Instructional supplies, staff professional development, flex spending fees, software license, technology supplies/services, State tournament travel costs

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   149,799.53		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   11,128.54		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   16,487.89		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,642.53		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   18,201.83		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   236,907.40		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   14,748.60		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   553,615.95		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,206.13		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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 Prior FY FYTD MTD FYTD FYTD
FYTD Carryover FYTD Actual Actual Current Unencumbered Percent

Fund Appropriated Encumbrances Expendable Expenditures Expenditures Encumbrances Balance Exp/Enc

001 General Fund $47,822,210.00 $349,593.19 $48,171,803.19 $24,537,322.33 $3,864,016.14 $3,019,857.22 20,614,623.64 57.21%
002 Bond Retirement $4,617,300.00 $0.00 $4,617,300.00 $3,407,382.72 $865.52 $500.00 1,209,417.28 73.81%
003 Permanent Improvement $1,440,249.18 $755,094.85 $2,195,344.03 $1,342,973.95 $12,945.52 $459,633.17 392,736.91 82.11%
006 Food Service $1,763,279.00 $0.00 $1,763,279.00 $689,724.91 $112,795.04 $464,462.72 609,091.37 65.46%
007 Special Trust $78,400.00 $22,194.58 $100,594.58 $18,998.96 $0.00 $0.00 81,595.62 18.89%
008 Endowment $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 1,000.00 50.00%
009 Uniform School Supplies $141,217.65 $2,064.18 $143,281.83 $62,892.34 $753.84 $38,094.52 42,294.97 70.48%
018 Public School Support $221,949.31 $16,525.01 $238,474.32 $49,177.27 $3,751.27 $19,179.51 170,117.54 28.66%
019 Other Grants $12,250.00 $5,604.72 $17,854.72 $2,187.28 $50.83 $10,256.40 5,411.04 69.69%
022 District Agency $3,012.00 $0.00 $3,012.00 $1,997.00 $708.00 $0.00 1,015.00 66.30%
024 Employee Benefits Self-Insurance $63,000.00 $0.00 $63,000.00 $30,364.10 $3,561.52 $27,772.90 4,863.00 92.28%
026 Employee Benefits Section 125 $145,000.00 $0.00 $145,000.00 $59,485.35 $8,394.02 $43,315.25 42,199.40 70.90%
200 Student Managed Activity $167,621.50 $6,250.00 $173,871.50 $41,525.56 $3,908.79 $52,920.58 79,425.36 54.32%
300 District Managed Student Activities $603,322.95 $30,628.62 $633,951.57 $365,661.53 $30,130.07 $95,236.46 173,053.58 72.70%
451 Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy $12,000.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 8,000.00 33.33%
499 Miscellaneous State Grants $67,266.13 $0.00 $67,266.13 $868.22 $0.00 $13,531.78 52,866.13 21.41%
516 IDEA Special Education $653,439.94 $0.00 $653,439.94 $347,896.19 $111,575.18 $76,575.41 228,968.34 64.96%
551 Limted English Proficiency $2,648.09 $0.00 $2,648.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2,648.09 0.00%
572 Title I $124,122.62 $0.00 $124,122.62 $67,007.83 $9,433.84 $0.00 57,114.79 53.99%
584 Title IV-A $31,520.98 $0.00 $31,520.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 31,520.98 0.00%
587 Early Childhood Special Education $9,558.93 $0.00 $9,558.93 $3,824.00 $956.00 $0.00 5,734.93 40.00%
590 Title II-A $54,893.37 $0.00 $54,893.37 $22,688.75 $6,482.50 $0.00 32,204.62 41.33%
599 Miscellaneous Federal Grants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 #DIV/0!

Totals $58,035,261.65 $1,188,955.15 $59,224,216.80 $31,056,978.29 $4,174,328.08 $4,321,335.92 $23,845,902.59 59.74%

Appropriation Summary

Revere Local School District


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   323,313		$   - 0		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   3,200		$   - 0		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   330,000		$   313,997		$   340,645		$   (16,003)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,770		$   3,992		$   89,761		$   (10,778)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   87,462		$   128,048		$   111,923		$   40,586		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,329		$   340,318		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,369		$   340,318



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,255,484		$   2,231,121		$   2,176,420		$   24,363		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   963,504		$   1,001,316		$   896,672		$   (37,812)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   402,094		$   557,346		$   492,435		$   (155,252)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   86,009		$   57,706		$   53,389		$   28,303		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   1,246		$   332		$   (200)		$   914

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   (9,454)		$   - 0		$   9,454		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   21,612		$   25,650		$   11,809		$   (4,038)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (3,297,717)		$   (3,091,466)		$   (3,088,157)		$   206,251		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,145,250		$   17,468,563		$   17,185,201		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   1,022,797		$   1,025,997		$   966,993		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   2,049,283		$   2,018,091		$   1,715,630		$   (31,192)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   118,789		$   107,410		$   185,260		$   (11,379)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   2,165,272		$   2,165,272		$   2,139,465		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   1,603,135		$   1,667,149		$   1,479,973		$   64,014		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   24,104,526		$   24,452,482		$   23,672,522		$   347,956		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   412		$   412		$   240		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   24,204,938		$   24,552,894		$   23,772,762		$   347,956



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   13,017,795		$   12,940,576		$   12,448,614		$   77,219		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   5,678,260		$   5,685,284		$   5,626,575		$   (7,024)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   3,932,985		$   3,991,803		$   3,865,215		$   (58,818)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   821,872		$   770,665		$   745,579		$   51,207		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   64,689		$   54,598		$   40,331		$   10,091		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   144,000		$   21,929		$   215,051		$   122,071		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   382,088		$   376,774		$   397,233		$   5,314

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   24,041,689		$   23,841,629		$   23,338,598		$   200,060



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   599,999		$   595,694		$   578,177		$   4,305

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   24,741,688		$   24,537,323		$   24,016,775		$   204,365



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (536,750)		$   15,571		$   (244,013)		$   552,321		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		117,516		275,166		413,701		- 0		14,358		- 0		820,741



		November		- 0		- 0		86,257		24,633		314,811		- 0		14,169		- 0		439,870



		December		323,313		3,200		99,974		28,074		313,997		- 0		3,992		- 0		772,550



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,468,562		$1,025,998		$640,224		$1,026,925		$2,018,092		$2,165,272		$107,410		$100,412		$24,552,895



		% of Total		71.15%		4.18%		2.61%		4.18%		8.22%		8.82%		0.44%		0.41%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		2,112,324		931,836		708,001		122,118		19,337		20,521		- 0		- 0		3,914,137



		November		2,206,123		922,401		527,615		88,798		2,894		14,540		31,383		- 0		3,793,755



		December		2,231,121		1,001,316		557,346		57,706		332		25,650		(9,454)		- 0		3,864,016



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$12,940,576		$5,685,285		$3,991,803		$770,665		$54,598		$376,773		$21,929		$695,694		$24,537,322



		% of Total		52.74%		23.17%		16.27%		3.14%		0.22%		1.54%		0.09%		2.84%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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Cash



		Revere Local School District



				December 2025										Financial Summary

																				rb011326



						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$772,550.13		$24,552,894.71		$3,864,016.14		$24,537,322.33		$22,635,371.09		$3,019,857.22		$19,615,513.87

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$110,378.81		$2,249,405.28		$865.52		$3,407,382.72		4,209,118.93		$500.00		4,208,618.93

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		$12,619.19		$954,390.60		$12,945.52		$1,342,973.95		988,979.37		$459,633.17		529,346.20

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$114,149.63		$613,766.37		$112,795.04		$689,724.91		777,292.50		$464,462.72		312,829.78

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		$2,250.00		$1,380.00		$0.00		$18,998.96		49,020.40		$0.00		49,020.40

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$88.60		$404.71		$0.00		$1,000.00		20,262.72		$0.00		20,262.72

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		-$79,705.00		$81,543.83		$753.84		$62,892.34		66,094.44		$38,094.52		27,999.92

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$54,052.14		$91,471.62		$3,751.27		$49,177.27		213,246.55		$19,179.51		194,067.04

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$50.83		$2,187.28		17,719.26		$10,256.40		7,462.86

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$6,605.96		$708.00		$1,997.00		47,144.95		$0.00		47,144.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,875.74		$28,925.27		$3,561.52		$30,364.10		13,113.11		$27,772.90		(14,659.79)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$50,689.94		$8,394.02		$59,485.35		(7,395.35)		$43,315.25		(50,710.60)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$3,881.33		$55,079.61		$3,908.79		$41,525.56		314,678.87		$52,920.58		261,758.29

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$70,016.60		$440,654.53		$30,130.07		$365,661.53		198,703.73		$95,236.46		103,467.27

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$52,866.13		$52,866.13		$0.00		$868.22		66,397.91		$13,531.78		52,866.13

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$41,358.92		$305,497.93		$111,575.18		$347,896.19		(91,229.04)		$76,575.41		(167,804.45)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$10,547.04		$66,830.79		$9,433.84		$67,007.83		(4,716.92)		$0.00		(4,716.92)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$2,868.00		$2,868.00		$956.00		$3,824.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$6,482.50		$19,447.50		$6,482.50		$22,688.75		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$1,187,682.25		$29,578,972.78		$4,174,328.08		$31,056,978.29		$29,509,605.27		$4,321,335.92		$25,188,269.35











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		3,667,323.50

						- 0

						- 0

								$   3,667,323.50



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,697,151.56				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		4,523,177.28

						- 0

						 		$   25,220,328.84

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (11,018.01)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Payroll Adjustment		485.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		817.19

				   Insurance Consortium Advance Payment for June 2026 Premiums		640,000.00

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(14,748.60)

								$   626,553.59



				Bank Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Variance						$   - 0
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APPSUM



		Revere Local School District



				December 31, 2025										Appropriation Summary

																		rb011326



						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,822,210.00		$349,593.19		$48,171,803.19		$24,537,322.33		$3,864,016.14		$3,019,857.22		20,614,623.64		57.21%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$3,407,382.72		$865.52		$500.00		1,209,417.28		73.81%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,440,249.18		$755,094.85		$2,195,344.03		$1,342,973.95		$12,945.52		$459,633.17		392,736.91		82.11%

		006		Food Service		$1,763,279.00		$0.00		$1,763,279.00		$689,724.91		$112,795.04		$464,462.72		609,091.37		65.46%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,998.96		$0.00		$0.00		81,595.62		18.89%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$141,217.65		$2,064.18		$143,281.83		$62,892.34		$753.84		$38,094.52		42,294.97		70.48%

		018		Public School Support		$221,949.31		$16,525.01		$238,474.32		$49,177.27		$3,751.27		$19,179.51		170,117.54		28.66%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$2,187.28		$50.83		$10,256.40		5,411.04		69.69%

		022		District Agency		$3,012.00		$0.00		$3,012.00		$1,997.00		$708.00		$0.00		1,015.00		66.30%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$30,364.10		$3,561.52		$27,772.90		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$59,485.35		$8,394.02		$43,315.25		42,199.40		70.90%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$167,621.50		$6,250.00		$173,871.50		$41,525.56		$3,908.79		$52,920.58		79,425.36		54.32%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$603,322.95		$30,628.62		$633,951.57		$365,661.53		$30,130.07		$95,236.46		173,053.58		72.70%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$12,000.00		$0.00		$12,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$0.00		8,000.00		33.33%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$67,266.13		$0.00		$67,266.13		$868.22		$0.00		$13,531.78		52,866.13		21.41%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$347,896.19		$111,575.18		$76,575.41		228,968.34		64.96%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$67,007.83		$9,433.84		$0.00		57,114.79		53.99%

		584		Title IV-A		$31,520.98		$0.00		$31,520.98		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		31,520.98		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$3,824.00		$956.00		$0.00		5,734.93		40.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$22,688.75		$6,482.50		$0.00		32,204.62		41.33%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$58,035,261.65		$1,188,955.15		$59,224,216.80		$31,056,978.29		$4,174,328.08		$4,321,335.92		$23,845,902.59		59.74%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Village of Richfield		$   16,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Music and Arts		$   12,800.00		003		Orchestra instruments

		PRN Theerapy Services Inc.		$   35,619.77		001		OT/PT services

		PSI		$   21,493.28		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   25,948.84		001		substitute teachers

		PSI		$   21,493.26		001		Nursing services

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   13,290.00		001		Property maintenance

		Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve		$   15,375.00		001		Special education tuition

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		Kidsllink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   20,654.00		001		Property maintenance

		PSI		$   23,711.09		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   19,850.56		001		substitute teachers

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   16,570.00		001		Property maintenance

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   20,374.28		001		substitute teachers

		Huntington Bank		$   104,830.85		001/002		Bond principal/interest payment

		Kaylee Enterprises Inc.		$   17,333.38		300		Softball spring trip

		Ohio Edison Co.		$   31,745.49		001		Electricity

		BWC		$   70,995.00		001/006		Workers compensation premium

		Huntington National Bank		$   16,585.79		various		Instructional supplies, staff professional development, flex spending fees, software license, technology supplies/services, State tournament travel costs

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   149,799.53		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   11,128.54		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   16,487.89		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,642.53		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   18,201.83		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   236,907.40		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   14,748.60		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   553,615.95		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,206.13		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance
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Vendor Amount Fund Description
Village of Richfield  $          16,000.00 001 School resource officer
Music and Arts  $          12,800.00 003 Orchestra instruments
PRN Theerapy Services Inc.  $          35,619.77 001 OT/PT services
PSI  $          21,493.28 001 Nursing services
Renhill Group, Inc.  $          25,948.84 001 substitute teachers
PSI  $          21,493.26 001 Nursing services
Lewis Landscaping & Nursery  $          13,290.00 001 Property maintenance
Educational Service Center of the Western 
Reserve

 $          15,375.00 001 Special education tuition

Effective Utility Service  $          18,138.75 001 Electricity
Kidsllink Neurobehavioral  $          16,133.34 001 Special education tuition
Lewis Landscaping & Nursery  $          20,654.00 001 Property maintenance
PSI  $          23,711.09 001 Nursing services
Renhill Group, Inc.  $          19,850.56 001 substitute teachers
Lewis Landscaping & Nursery  $          16,570.00 001 Property maintenance
Renhill Group, Inc.  $          20,374.28 001 substitute teachers
Huntington Bank  $        104,830.85 001/002 Bond principal/interest payment
Kaylee Enterprises Inc.  $          17,333.38 300 Softball spring trip
Ohio Edison Co.  $          31,745.49 001 Electricity
BWC  $          70,995.00 001/006 Workers compensation premium

Huntington National Bank  $          16,585.79 various
Instructional supplies, staff professional development, flex 
spending fees, software license, technology 
supplies/services, State tournament travel costs

ESC of Northeast Ohio  $        149,799.53 001/516/587
Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, 
preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

Gordon Food Service  $          11,128.54 006 Food services supplies
Gordon Food Service  $          16,487.89 006 Food services supplies
Huntington Bank  $          14,642.53 various Medicare contributions
Huntington Bank  $          18,201.83 various Medicare contributions
SERS  $          67,526.00 various Classified retirement
STRS  $        236,907.40 various Certified retirement
STRS  $          14,748.60 various Certified retirement
SRHCC-Medical  $        553,615.95 001/006 Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance
SRHCC-Dental  $          24,206.13 001/006 Employee benefits dental insurance
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Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99
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Revere Local School District


FCST Comp Month



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current Month FCST Estimate		Current Month Actuals		Prior FY Month Actuals		Variance-Current Month Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   - 0		$   323,313		$   - 0		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   - 0		$   3,200		$   - 0		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   330,000		$   313,997		$   340,645		$   (16,003)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   14,770		$   3,992		$   89,761		$   (10,778)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   87,462		$   128,048		$   111,923		$   40,586		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,329		$   340,318		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   40		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   432,232		$   772,550		$   542,369		$   340,318



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   2,255,484		$   2,231,121		$   2,176,420		$   24,363		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   963,504		$   1,001,316		$   896,672		$   (37,812)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   402,094		$   557,346		$   492,435		$   (155,252)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   86,009		$   57,706		$   53,389		$   28,303		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   1,246		$   332		$   (200)		$   914

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   - 0		$   (9,454)		$   - 0		$   9,454		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   21,612		$   25,650		$   11,809		$   (4,038)

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   3,729,949		$   3,864,016		$   3,630,526		$   (134,067)



		Surplus/(Deficit) for Month		$   (3,297,717)		$   (3,091,466)		$   (3,088,157)		$   206,251		 
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FCST Comp FYTD



		Revere Local School District

		Forecast Comparison - General Operating Fund - December 2025



				Current FYTD FCST Estimate		Current FYTD Actuals		Prior FYTD Actuals		Variance-Current FYTD Actuals to Estimate		Explanation of Variance

		Revenue:

		  1.010 - General Property Tax (Real Estate)		$   17,145,250		$   17,468,563		$   17,185,201		$   323,313		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.020 - Public Utility Personal Property Tax		$   1,022,797		$   1,025,997		$   966,993		$   3,200		Summit County Fiscal Office corrected distribution of tax revenues 

		  1.035 - Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid		$   2,049,283		$   2,018,091		$   1,715,630		$   (31,192)		reduction in transportation foundation funds from ODEW as new funding components in State budget implemented

		  1.040 - Restricted Grants-in-Aid		$   118,789		$   107,410		$   185,260		$   (11,379)		State recouped $9895 science of reimbursement funding previously received due to budget overage

		  1.050 - Property Tax Allocation		$   2,165,272		$   2,165,272		$   2,139,465		$   - 0

		  1.060 - All Other Operating Revenues		$   1,603,135		$   1,667,149		$   1,479,973		$   64,014		timing of receipt of interest and tuition payments compared to prior fiscal years

		1.070 - Total Revenue		$   24,104,526		$   24,452,482		$   23,672,522		$   347,956		 



		Other Financing Sources:

		  2.050 - Advances In		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  2.060 - All Other Financing Sources		$   412		$   412		$   240		$   - 0

		2.080 Total Revenue and Other Financing Sources		$   24,204,938		$   24,552,894		$   23,772,762		$   347,956



		Expenditures:

		  3.010 - Personnel Services		$   13,017,795		$   12,940,576		$   12,448,614		$   77,219		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		   3.020 - Employees' Retirement/Insur. Benefits		$   5,678,260		$   5,685,284		$   5,626,575		$   (7,024)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.030 - Purchased Services		$   3,932,985		$   3,991,803		$   3,865,215		$   (58,818)		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.040 - Supplies and Materials		$   821,872		$   770,665		$   745,579		$   51,207		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.050 - Capital Outlay		$   64,689		$   54,598		$   40,331		$   10,091		timing of payments compared to prior fiscal years

		  3.060 - Intergovernmental		$   144,000		$   21,929		$   215,051		$   122,071		Energy conservation note final payment less than forecast estimate due to interest earnings in sinking fund for this debt issuance

		  4.300 - Other Objects		$   382,088		$   376,774		$   397,233		$   5,314

		4.500 - Total Expenditures		$   24,041,689		$   23,841,629		$   23,338,598		$   200,060



		Other Financing Uses:

		  5.010 - Operating Transfers-Out		$   599,999		$   595,694		$   578,177		$   4,305

		  5.020 - Advances Out		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   100,000		$   - 0

		  5.030 - All Other Financing Uses		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		5.050 - Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses		$   24,741,688		$   24,537,323		$   24,016,775		$   204,365



		Surplus/(Deficit) FYTD		$   (536,750)		$   15,571		$   (244,013)		$   552,321		 
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Revenue



		Revere Local School District

		Revenue Analysis Report - General Operating Fund Only - FY26

				Local Revenue								State Revenue

				Taxes								Unrestricted		Property  		Restricted

				Real		Personal				All Other		Grants- 		Tax		Grants-		Non-		Total

				Estate		Property		Interest		Operating		in-Aid		Allocation		in-Aid		Operating*		Revenue



		July		9,469,118		- 0		87,935		54,473		291,155		- 0		14,789		100,216		10,017,686



		August		5,873,516		- 0		101,484		123,208		393,155		- 0		45,298		196		6,536,858



		September		1,802,616		1,022,797		147,058		521,371		291,272		2,165,272		14,804		- 0		5,965,190



		October				- 0		117,516		275,166		413,701		- 0		14,358		- 0		820,741



		November		- 0		- 0		86,257		24,633		314,811		- 0		14,169		- 0		439,870



		December		323,313		3,200		99,974		28,074		313,997		- 0		3,992		- 0		772,550



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

										 

		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		Totals		$17,468,562		$1,025,998		$640,224		$1,026,925		$2,018,092		$2,165,272		$107,410		$100,412		$24,552,895



		% of Total		71.15%		4.18%		2.61%		4.18%		8.22%		8.82%		0.44%		0.41%



		*Non-Operating Revenue includes advances in, and refund of prior year expenditures.																		rb011326







Expenditures



		Revere Local School District

		Expenditure Analysis Report - General Operating Fund - FY26



														Other-		Intergov.		Non-		Total

				Salaries		Benefits		Services		Supplies		Equipment		Dues/Fees		Debt		Operating*		Expenses



		July		1,929,298		925,613		617,405		198,790		19,750		18,927		- 0		695,694		4,405,478



		August		2,380,399		985,075		983,888		156,459		12,322		17,773		- 0		- 0		4,535,915



		September		2,081,311		919,043		597,548		146,794		(37)		279,363		- 0		- 0		4,024,021



		October		2,112,324		931,836		708,001		122,118		19,337		20,521		- 0		- 0		3,914,137



		November		2,206,123		922,401		527,615		88,798		2,894		14,540		31,383		- 0		3,793,755



		December		2,231,121		1,001,316		557,346		57,706		332		25,650		(9,454)		- 0		3,864,016



		January		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		February		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		March		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		April		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		May		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		June		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTALS		$12,940,576		$5,685,285		$3,991,803		$770,665		$54,598		$376,773		$21,929		$695,694		$24,537,322



		% of Total		52.74%		23.17%		16.27%		3.14%		0.22%		1.54%		0.09%		2.84%

		*Non-Operating expenses include advances and transfers out.
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						Beginning		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Monthly		Fiscal Year		Current				Unencumbered

		Fund		Fund Name		Balance		Receipts		To Date		Expenditures		To Date		Fund 		Current		Fund

						7/1/25				Receipts				Expenditures		Balance		Encumbrances		Balance

		001		General Fund		$22,619,798.71		$772,550.13		$24,552,894.71		$3,864,016.14		$24,537,322.33		$22,635,371.09		$3,019,857.22		$19,615,513.87

		002		Bond Retirement		$5,367,096.37		$110,378.81		$2,249,405.28		$865.52		$3,407,382.72		4,209,118.93		$500.00		4,208,618.93

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,377,562.72		$12,619.19		$954,390.60		$12,945.52		$1,342,973.95		988,979.37		$459,633.17		529,346.20

		006		Food Service		$853,251.04		$114,149.63		$613,766.37		$112,795.04		$689,724.91		777,292.50		$464,462.72		312,829.78

		007		Special Trust		$66,639.36		$2,250.00		$1,380.00		$0.00		$18,998.96		49,020.40		$0.00		49,020.40

		008		Endowment		$20,858.01		$88.60		$404.71		$0.00		$1,000.00		20,262.72		$0.00		20,262.72

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$47,442.95		-$79,705.00		$81,543.83		$753.84		$62,892.34		66,094.44		$38,094.52		27,999.92

		018		Public School Support		$170,952.20		$54,052.14		$91,471.62		$3,751.27		$49,177.27		213,246.55		$19,179.51		194,067.04

		019		Other Grants		$19,656.54		$0.00		$250.00		$50.83		$2,187.28		17,719.26		$10,256.40		7,462.86

		022		District Agency		$42,535.99		$0.00		$6,605.96		$708.00		$1,997.00		47,144.95		$0.00		47,144.95

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$14,551.94		$4,875.74		$28,925.27		$3,561.52		$30,364.10		13,113.11		$27,772.90		(14,659.79)

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$1,400.06		$8,402.49		$50,689.94		$8,394.02		$59,485.35		(7,395.35)		$43,315.25		(50,710.60)

		200		Student Managed Activity		$301,124.82		$3,881.33		$55,079.61		$3,908.79		$41,525.56		314,678.87		$52,920.58		261,758.29

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$123,710.73		$70,016.60		$440,654.53		$30,130.07		$365,661.53		198,703.73		$95,236.46		103,467.27

		451		Data Communications		$0.00		$0.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$14,400.00		$52,866.13		$52,866.13		$0.00		$868.22		66,397.91		$13,531.78		52,866.13

		516		IDEA Special Education		($48,830.78)		$41,358.92		$305,497.93		$111,575.18		$347,896.19		(91,229.04)		$76,575.41		(167,804.45)

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		572		Title I		($4,539.88)		$10,547.04		$66,830.79		$9,433.84		$67,007.83		(4,716.92)		$0.00		(4,716.92)

		584		Title IV-A		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$0.00		$2,868.00		$2,868.00		$956.00		$3,824.00		(956.00)		$0.00		(956.00)

		590		Title II-A		$0.00		$6,482.50		$19,447.50		$6,482.50		$22,688.75		(3,241.25)		$0.00		(3,241.25)

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		$0.00		0.00



				Grand Totals (ALL Funds)		$30,987,610.78		$1,187,682.25		$29,578,972.78		$4,174,328.08		$31,056,978.29		$29,509,605.27		$4,321,335.92		$25,188,269.35











Recon



		Revere Local School District



		Cash Reconciliation



		December 31, 2025



				Cash Summary Report Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Bank Balance:

				  Huntington Bank		3,667,323.50

						- 0

						- 0

								$   3,667,323.50



				Investments:

		 		  Meeder Investment Managers Managed Portfolio		20,697,151.56				 

				  STAR Ohio - General Account		4,523,177.28

						- 0

						 		$   25,220,328.84

				Petty Cash:

				  Building Principals		300.00

				  Athletic Director		100.00

				  DragonFly		5,000.00

				  Treasurer's Office		200.00

								$   5,600.00

				Change Fund:		 

				  Food Service Vending		717.35

				  BCII Background Check Service		100.00

						- 0

						- 0

								$   817.35



				Less: Outstanding Checks				$   (11,018.01)





				Outstanding Deposits/Other Adjustments:

				  Payroll Adjustment		485.00

				  ACH Payments/Deposits In Transit		817.19

				   Insurance Consortium Advance Payment for June 2026 Premiums		640,000.00

				  STRS Shortfall Payment In Transit		(14,748.60)

								$   626,553.59



				Bank Balance						$   29,509,605.27



				Variance						$   - 0
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		Revere Local School District



				December 31, 2025										Appropriation Summary
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						 		Prior FY				FYTD		MTD				FYTD		FYTD

						FYTD		Carryover		FYTD		Actual		Actual		Current		Unencumbered		Percent

		Fund				Appropriated		Encumbrances		Expendable		Expenditures		Expenditures		Encumbrances		Balance		Exp/Enc

		001		General Fund		$47,822,210.00		$349,593.19		$48,171,803.19		$24,537,322.33		$3,864,016.14		$3,019,857.22		20,614,623.64		57.21%

		002		Bond Retirement		$4,617,300.00		$0.00		$4,617,300.00		$3,407,382.72		$865.52		$500.00		1,209,417.28		73.81%

		003		Permanent Improvement		$1,440,249.18		$755,094.85		$2,195,344.03		$1,342,973.95		$12,945.52		$459,633.17		392,736.91		82.11%

		006		Food Service		$1,763,279.00		$0.00		$1,763,279.00		$689,724.91		$112,795.04		$464,462.72		609,091.37		65.46%

		007		Special Trust		$78,400.00		$22,194.58		$100,594.58		$18,998.96		$0.00		$0.00		81,595.62		18.89%

		008		Endowment		$1,000.00		$1,000.00		$2,000.00		$1,000.00		$0.00		$0.00		1,000.00		50.00%

		009		Uniform School Supplies		$141,217.65		$2,064.18		$143,281.83		$62,892.34		$753.84		$38,094.52		42,294.97		70.48%

		018		Public School Support		$221,949.31		$16,525.01		$238,474.32		$49,177.27		$3,751.27		$19,179.51		170,117.54		28.66%

		019		Other Grants		$12,250.00		$5,604.72		$17,854.72		$2,187.28		$50.83		$10,256.40		5,411.04		69.69%

		022		District Agency		$3,012.00		$0.00		$3,012.00		$1,997.00		$708.00		$0.00		1,015.00		66.30%

		024		Employee Benefits Self-Insurance		$63,000.00		$0.00		$63,000.00		$30,364.10		$3,561.52		$27,772.90		4,863.00		92.28%

		026		Employee Benefits Section 125		$145,000.00		$0.00		$145,000.00		$59,485.35		$8,394.02		$43,315.25		42,199.40		70.90%

		200		Student Managed Activity		$167,621.50		$6,250.00		$173,871.50		$41,525.56		$3,908.79		$52,920.58		79,425.36		54.32%

		300		District Managed Student Activities		$603,322.95		$30,628.62		$633,951.57		$365,661.53		$30,130.07		$95,236.46		173,053.58		72.70%

		451		Ohio K-12 Network Subsidy		$12,000.00		$0.00		$12,000.00		$4,000.00		$4,000.00		$0.00		8,000.00		33.33%

		499		Miscellaneous State Grants		$67,266.13		$0.00		$67,266.13		$868.22		$0.00		$13,531.78		52,866.13		21.41%

		516		IDEA Special Education		$653,439.94		$0.00		$653,439.94		$347,896.19		$111,575.18		$76,575.41		228,968.34		64.96%

		551		Limted English Proficiency		$2,648.09		$0.00		$2,648.09		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		2,648.09		0.00%

		572		Title I		$124,122.62		$0.00		$124,122.62		$67,007.83		$9,433.84		$0.00		57,114.79		53.99%

		584		Title IV-A		$31,520.98		$0.00		$31,520.98		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		31,520.98		0.00%

		587		Early Childhood Special Education		$9,558.93		$0.00		$9,558.93		$3,824.00		$956.00		$0.00		5,734.93		40.00%

		590		Title II-A		$54,893.37		$0.00		$54,893.37		$22,688.75		$6,482.50		$0.00		32,204.62		41.33%

		599		Miscellaneous Federal Grants		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!



		Totals				$58,035,261.65		$1,188,955.15		$59,224,216.80		$31,056,978.29		$4,174,328.08		$4,321,335.92		$23,845,902.59		59.74%







Checks



		Revere Local School District



		Check Register for Checks > $9,999.99

		December 2025



		Vendor		Amount		Fund		Description

		Village of Richfield		$   16,000.00		001		School resource officer

		Music and Arts		$   12,800.00		003		Orchestra instruments

		PRN Theerapy Services Inc.		$   35,619.77		001		OT/PT services

		PSI		$   21,493.28		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   25,948.84		001		substitute teachers

		PSI		$   21,493.26		001		Nursing services

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   13,290.00		001		Property maintenance

		Educational Service Center of the Western Reserve		$   15,375.00		001		Special education tuition

		Effective Utility Service		$   18,138.75		001		Electricity

		Kidsllink Neurobehavioral		$   16,133.34		001		Special education tuition

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   20,654.00		001		Property maintenance

		PSI		$   23,711.09		001		Nursing services

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   19,850.56		001		substitute teachers

		Lewis Landscaping & Nursery		$   16,570.00		001		Property maintenance

		Renhill Group, Inc.		$   20,374.28		001		substitute teachers

		Huntington Bank		$   104,830.85		001/002		Bond principal/interest payment

		Kaylee Enterprises Inc.		$   17,333.38		300		Softball spring trip

		Ohio Edison Co.		$   31,745.49		001		Electricity

		BWC		$   70,995.00		001/006		Workers compensation premium

		Huntington National Bank		$   16,585.79		various		Instructional supplies, staff professional development, flex spending fees, software license, technology supplies/services, State tournament travel costs

		ESC of Northeast Ohio		$   149,799.53		001/516/587		Special education aides, interpreter, gifted coordinator, preK teachers/aides, at-risk coordinator, LEP services

		Gordon Food Service		$   11,128.54		006		Food services supplies

		Gordon Food Service		$   16,487.89		006		Food services supplies

		Huntington Bank		$   14,642.53		various		Medicare contributions

		Huntington Bank		$   18,201.83		various		Medicare contributions

		SERS		$   67,526.00		various		Classified retirement

		STRS		$   236,907.40		various		Certified retirement

		STRS		$   14,748.60		various		Certified retirement

		SRHCC-Medical		$   553,615.95		001/006		Employee benefits medical/prescription insurance

		SRHCC-Dental		$   24,206.13		001/006		Employee benefits dental insurance



		rb011326







				 

				 

				 





Sheet2





Sheet1





image1.png







image2.png









 

 
 
 
  



1

Brenda Moll

From: Fuciu, Kitsa <kfuciu@revereschools.org> on behalf of Fuciu, Kitsa
Sent: Tuesday, December 30, 2025 10:20 AM
To: Brenda Moll
Subject: Then and Now Report for Board agenda

Happy New Year! 
 
Check Number Vendor Number Paid To Check Date 
930047 363643 HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK 12-19-25 
404943 375399 LEWIS LANDSCAPING & NURSERY IN 12-29-25 
404926 460744 PaySchools 12-18-25 
404956 1001240 School Safe ID 12-29-25 

 

Attachment T-3



 

 
 
 
  



Attachment T-4
LIST OF DONATIONS

RECEIVED BY THE REVERE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
January 20, 2026

CASH DONATIONS

1. To:  Revere Schools-To be used at the Treasurer’s discretion $ 1,015.13
      From: True North-Giving Pump program
 
2. To:  Revere High School-for the Paulett Family Scholarship   $ 2,250.00

From: Kathleen Butler Family

    EQUIPMENT / OTHER DONATIONS

* Donation values for contributions other than cash are provided by donor and not established by
the District.
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Brenda Moll

From: Ogrosky, Eva <eogrosky@revereschools.org> on behalf of Ogrosky, Eva
Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2025 10:42 AM
To: Brenda Moll
Cc: Kitsa Fuciu; Michael Critchfield; Eva Ogrosky; Michael Gannon
Subject: Items for disposal

Good morning, Brenda! 
 
 
May we have the following added to the next board agenda for disposal: 
 

Date Serial Number Asset Tag Description Building Reason 
7/1/2025 4T96T52 No Asset Tag Dell OptiPlex 9020 RMS Old, not needed 
7/1/2025 4T36T52 No Asset Tag Dell OptiPlex 9020 RMS Old, not needed 
7/1/2025 4T45T52 No Asset Tag Dell OptiPlex 9020 RMS Old, not needed 
7/1/2025 C3H0FX1 10780 Dell OptiPlex 9010 RMS Old, not needed 
7/1/2025 4T92T52 No Asset Tag Dell OptiPlex 9020 RMS Old, not needed 
7/1/2025 4TB0T52 No Asset Tag Dell OptiPlex 9020 RMS Old, not needed 
7/1/2025 3PD1RP2 26844131 Dell OptiPlex 7050 RMS Broken 
7/8/2025 7S694J1 No Asset Tag Dell OptiPlex 960 RMS Old, not needed 
7/31/2025 4TB3T52 No Asset Tag Dell OptiPlex 9020 RMS Old, not needed 
7/31/2025 4TC2T52 No Asset Tag Dell OptiPlex 9020 RMS Old, not needed 
8/12/2025 HNJY232 12251 Dell Latitude 3340 RMS Old, not needed 
9/5/2025 44YHZL1 8944 Dell OptiPlex 780 RMS Broken 
9/8/2025 67YHZL1 8942 Dell OptiPlex 780 RMS Broken 
11/17/2025 7NJY232 12254 Dell Latitude 3340 Admin Old, not needed 

 
Thank you! 
 
Eva 
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Brenda Moll

From: Carie Gregory <carie.gregory@yahoo.com> on behalf of Carie Gregory
Sent: Tuesday, January 6, 2026 3:25 PM
To: Brenda Moll
Subject: Old Bath Kiln 
Attachments: IMG_2945.jpeg; Untitled attachment 00370.txt

Hi!  We got a new Kiln at Bath, this is the old kiln. We would like to get rid of it. Are you able to put it on the Board 
agenda?  
If I need to do something else please let me know!  
Thank you! Hope you are well!  
 
Carie Raymond 
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